
©glethorpe College

Sim and ^tncts

Founded 1835

©glethorpe College Catalogue

Atlanta
1966-1967

6eorgia



VISITORS

We welcome visitors to the campus throughout the year.

Those without appointments will find an administrative office

open from 9:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. on weekdays and from 9 to

12 on Saturdays. Student guides will be available at these

times, and also on Saturday and Sunday afternoons.

To be sure of seeing a particular officer, visitors are urged

to make an appointment in advance. All of the offices of the

College may be reached by calling Atlanta (Area Code 404),

231-1441.

CORRESPONDENCE

Letters of inquiry concerning the operation of the College

should be addressed to Dr. Paul R. Beall, President, Ogle-

thorpe College, Atlanta, Georgia 30319.

Oglethorpe is a fully accredited, four-year college of arts

and sciences under the standards of the Southern Association

of Colleges and Schools, and is a member of the Association of

American Colleges. It is also fully approved for teacher edu-

cation by the Georgia State Department of Education.

Vol. 49 January, 1967 No. 4

Published four times a year in January, April, July, October, by
Oglethorpe College, Atlanta, Georgia.

Second Class postage paid at Atlanta, Georgia 303 1

9



Oglethorpe College

Catalogue

1966-1967 ^

Founded 1835

©glethorpc (College

Atlanta (Beorgia 3031 g



:--:; t

[^B^^M||Eg^iffiH3SpwH mKBmamik aU^^W'
'

j^^jJtX*

'^""f^^^t^^^^^^/^S BBjjp^PT^ *
in.
r Ji [jll

III1
.'^^^fe fl5!t^^^3>J^frJjBfTj t/«f^H
••^-Il-f?^ .i. illm^ 2



COLLEGE CALENDAR, 1966-67

SUMMER, 1966

May 16-24

May 25-Jime 1

June 5

June 9-10

June 13

July 4

July 15

July 16

July 18

August 18

August 19

August 20

August 22

September 5

September 15

September 16

Early Registration for Summer
Terms

Final Examinations

Commencement

Final Registration for First Sum-
mer Term (Students may register

for following summer terms at

this time)

First Summer Term Opens (Day
and evening classes)

Holiday

First Summer Term Closes

Registration for Second Summer
Term ( Students may register for

following summer term at this

time)

Second Summer Term Opens (Day
and evening classes)

First Evening Term Closes

Second Summer Term Closes

Registration for Third Summer
Term

Third Summer Term Opens

Holiday—Labor Day

Second Evening Term Closes

Third Summer Term Closes



October 3

October 4

October 5

October 6

November 24-27

COLLEGE CALENDAR, 1966-67

FALL TERM

Registration for New Students

Registration for Returning Students

Orientation Day

Classes Begin

November 28

December 21 -January

January 3

January 11-20

January 27-February

February 9

February 10

February 1

1

February 1

2

February 1

3

April 8-16

April 17

May 17-26

May 27-June 3

June 4

Thanksgiving Holidays (The last

class before the holidays will be

the 12:30 class on Wednesday,

November 23)

Classes resume, 8:00 A.M.

3 Christmas Holidays (Beginning at

5:00 P.M. Tuesday, December
20)

Classes resume at 8:00 A.M.

Early Registration for Spring Term

3 Final Examinations

SPRING TERM

Registration for New Students

Registration for Returning Students

Orientation Day

Oglethorpe Day

Classes Begin

Spring Holidays ( Beginning at 5 : 00
P.M. Friday, April 7)

Classes resume, 8:00 A.M.

Early Registration for Summer
Term

Final Examinations

Commencement



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

College Calendar 3, 4

Board of Trustees 7

The Faculty 11

The Administration 17

The Oglethorpe Idea 21

History of the College 24

General Information 27

The Trimester System 27

The Curriculum 27

The Evening Program 27

Admission to the College 29

Application for Admission 29

Advanced Placement Program 30

Transfer Students 30

Special and Transient Students 30

Application Procedure 30

Fees and Costs 31

Refunds 32

Financial Assistance to Students 33

The Curriculum: General 35

The Curriculum: Majors Programs 38

Courses of Study: Descriptions 50

Student Life 89

Academic Regulations 100

Index 103



ROBERT L. FOREMAN
Chairman of the Board



BOARD OF TRUSTEES

OFFICERS

Robert L. Foreman, Chairman

J. Arch Avary, Jr., Vice-Chairman

Howard G. Axelberg, Secretary

John I. Thompson, Treasurer

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

;>

I. M. Aiken, Jr., President

Trust Company of Georgia Bank of DeKalb, Atlanta

Norman J. Arnold, President

The Ben Arnold Company, Columbia, South Carolina

J. Arch Avary, Jr., Executive Vice President

Trust Company of Georgia Associates, Atlanta

Howard G. Axelberg, Executive Vice President

Liller, Neal, Battle and Lindsay, Inc., Atlanta

C. H. Bartlett, Vice President

Westinghouse Electric Corporation, Atlanta

Mitchell C. Bishop, former Vice Pres. and General Manager
Tri-State Tractor Company, Atlanta

Thomas L. Camp, Judge
Civil Court of Fulton County

Allen Chappell, Vice Chairman Emeritus
Georgia Public Service Commission

M. D. Collins, Ga. State Superintendent of Schools Emeritus

Rev. John J. Cotter, Principal

St. Pius X High School, Atlanta

Charles S. Daley, President

Fourth National Bank, Columbus

R. E. Dorough, Owner
R. E. Dorough Real Estate, Atlanta

Robert L. Foreman, former General Agent
Mutual Benefit Life Insurance Company

Arthur Garson, President

The Lovable Company, New York City

George E. Goodwin, Senior Vice President

Bell and Stanton, Inc., Atlanta



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 8

Arthur Howell, Partner

Jones, Bird & Howell, Atlanta

Ira Jarrell, Past Superintendent

City of Atlanta Public Schools

Harold R. Lilley, Vice President

Frito-Lay, Inc., Dallas, Texas

R. E. Loughborough, Vice President and Trust Officer

The Fulton National Bank of Atlanta

Albert I. Love, Chairman of the Board
Foote & Davies, Doraville

John Robert Martin, Management Consultant
New York City

Virgil W. Milton, former Gen. Mgr. of Atlanta Retail Stores

Sears-Roebuck & Company

Louis A. Montag, Partner
Montag & Caldwell, Atlanta

Eugene W. O'Brien, Consulting Engineer
Atlanta

William C. Perkins, Vice President

Atlanta Brush Company

George C. Powell, Vice President

Allstate Insurance Companies, Chicago, Illinois

Stephen J. Schmidt, President

Dixie Seal & Stamp Company, Atlanta

James M. Sibley, Partner
King & Spalding, Atlanta

Robert R. Snodgrass, President

Atlas Finance Company, Inc., Atlanta

John L Thompson, President

John I. Thompson & Company, Washington, D. C.

Charles L. Towers, Vice President

Shell Oil Company, Atlanta

Morton L. Weiss, President

Montag, Inc., Atlanta

EX OFFICIO MEMBERS

Paul R. Beall, President, Oglethorpe College

Ted D. Bayley, President

National Alumni Association of Oglethorpe College



BOARD OF TRUSTEES

COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD

Executive Committee—Mr. Foreman, Chairman

Buildings and Grounds Committee—Mr. Dorough, Chairman

Curriculum and Library Committee—Mr. Goodwin, Chair-

man

Development Committee—Mr. Schmidt, Chairman ^

Finance Committee—Mr. Thompson, Chairman

Personnel: Faculty and Administration Committee—Mr. Sib-

ley, Chairman

Public Relations: Alumni, Students and Community Com-
mittee—Mr. Axelberg, Chairman



PRESIDENT PAUL R. BEALL

phnfo oniirtesy Leviton-Atlanta



THE FACULTY

Martin Abbott

Professor of History

A.B., Presbyterian College; A.M.., Ph.D., Emory University ,

Lucile Q. Agnew
Associate Professor of English
A.B., Furman University; A.M., Duke University

Stuart B. Babbage
Associate Professor of English
A.B., A.M., University of New Zealand; Ph.D., University of

London; Th.D., Australia College of Theology

Ajit N. Bhagat

Assistant Professor of Economics
A.B., Gujarat University; A.M., Ph.D., University of Bombay

Robert M. Baird

Assistant Professor of Philosophy
A.B., A.M., Baylor University; B.D., Southern Baptist Theological

Seminary

Arthur Bieler

Professor of Modern Languages
A.B., New York University; A.M., Middlebury College; Docteur

de I'Universite (Paris)

Leo Bilancio

Associate Professor of History
A.B., Knox College; A.M., University of North Carolina

Patricia Bonner
Instructor in Music
A.B., Wesleyan College; M.Mus., New England Conservatory of

Music

Sandra T. Bowden
Assistant Professor of Biology
B.S., Georgia Southern College; A.M., University of North Caro-

lina

Vandall K. Brock
Assistant Professor of English
A.B., Emory University; A.M., M.F.A., State University of Iowa

Wendell H. Brown
Professor of Humanities
A.B., University of Puget Sound; A.M., Columbia University

11



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 12

Constantine Cappas
Associate Professor of Chemistry
A.B., Berea College; Ph.D., University of Florida

Billy W. Carter

Assistant Professor of Physical Education
A.B., Oglethorpe College; A.M., George Peabody College for

Teachers

Claude A. Claremont, F.B.Ps.S., A.C.G.I.

Montessori Chair for Early Childhood Education
B.Sc., Ph.D.. University of London

Cheever Cressy

Professor of International Relations

A.B., Tufts University; A.M., Ph.D., Fletcher School of Law and
Diplomacy

Elaine G. Dancy
Assistant Professor of English
A.B., A.M., University of South Carolina

Harry M. Dobson
Assistant Professor of Music
Institute of Musical Arts, N.Y.; Study in Berlin, Fontainebleau,

London

William A. Egerton

Professor of Business Administration

Lloyd J. Elliott

Associate Professor of Economics
B.S., St. Mary's University; M.B.A., University of Houston; Ph.D.,

University of Texas

Ida L. Garrett

Instructor in History and Government
A.B., Agnes Scott College; A.M., Columbia University

Roy N. Goslin

Professor of Physics and Mathematics
A.B., Nebraska Wesleyan University; A.M., University of Wyom-
ing

Bobbie M. Hall

Instructor in Physical Education
B.S., Winthrop College; M.Ed., University of Toledo

Marvin R. Hawes
Assistant Professor of Biology
A.B., Milligan College; M.S.. University of Tennessee



13 THE FACULTY

Bernice R. Hilliard

Assistant Professor of Mathematics
A.B.. M.Ed., Oglethorpe College

J. Kennedy Hodges
Professor of Chemistry P

A.B., WofFord College; A.M., Duke University; Ph.D., University

of North Carolina

Bruce H. Hoffman
Instructor in English
B.S., New York University; A.M., University of Miami

Patricia A. Hull

Instructor in Physics and Mathematics
A.B.. M.S., Auburn University

Jack Brien Key
Associate Professor of History

A.B., Birmingham Southern College; A.M., Vanderbilt Univer-

sity; Ph.D., The Johns Hopkins University

Mohamed Kian

Assistant Professor of Psychology
B.S., M.S., University of Utah

Robert W. Loftin

Assistant Professor of Philosophy
A.B., Oglethorpe College; A.M., Florida State University

Elgin F. MacConnell
Assistant Professor of Education
A.B., Allegheny College: A.M., New York University

Jorge A. Marban
Assistant Professor of Spanish
A.B., Institute Vibora; LL.D., M.Soc.Sci., Universidad de la

Habana

Lorella A. McKinney
Associate Professor of Education
B.S. in Ed., Ohio Northern University; A.M., Ph.D., Ohio State

University

Mildred R. Mell

Visiting Professor of Sociology, 1965-1966
A.B., University of Wisconsin; A.M., University of Georgia;

Ph.D., University of North Carolina

James R. Miles

Professor of Business Administration
A.B., B.S., University of Alabama; M.B.A., Ohio State University



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 14

Ken Nishimura

Assistant Professor of Philosophy
A.B., Pasadena College; B.D., Asbury Theological Seminary

Philip F. Palmer

Associate Professor of Government
A.B., A.M., University of New Hampshire

Garland F. Pinholster

Associate Professor of Physical Education
B.S., North Georgia College; A.M., George Peabody College for

Teachers

Richard M. Reser

Professor of Sociology (on leave, 1965-1966)
A.B., King College; A.M., George Peabody College for Teachers;

Ph.D., University of North Carolina

Harold M. Shafron

Professor of Economics
A.B., A.M., University of Alabama

Edithgene B. Sparks

Assistant Professor of Education
B.S. in Ed., Oglethorpe College; M.Ed., Emory University

Sybil B. Wells

Instructor in Mathematics
B.S., Wake Forest College; M.A.T., Duke University

George F. Wheeler

Professor of Physics
A.B., Ohio State University; A.M., California Institute of Tech-

nology

Lois F. Williamson

Assistant Professor of Biology
A.B., M.Ed.. Oglethorpe College

Vera B. Zalkow
Associate Professor of Chemistry
B.S., University of Michigan; A.M., Smith College; Ph.D.. Wayne
State University

PART-TIME FACULTY

Eddie N. Anderson
Visiting Lecturer in Psychology and Education
A.B., Georgia State College for Women; A.M., Ed.D., Columbia
University



15 THE FACULTY

Alvin S. Baraff

Visiting Lecturer in Psychology
A.B., University of Maryland; M.S., University of Miami; Ph.D.,

University of Kentucky

Frances F. Brock

Instructor in English
A.B., Georgia State College; A.M., Emory University

John T. Dennis

Instructor in English
A.B., Stetson University; A.M., Emory University

Frances D. Douglas

Visiting Lecturer in Education
A.B., Oglethorpe College; A.M., Columbia University

Raymonde Hilley

Instructor in French
Diplomee de I'Ecole Libre de Science Politique, Universite de

Paris

Nancy L. Leach
Instructor in Chemistry
B.S., University of Wisconsin; M.S., Marquette University

Inge Manski Lundeen
Instructor in Voice
Indiana University; Curtis Institute; Metropolitan Opera Company

Peter N. Mayfield

Visiting Lecturer in Psychology
A.B., Emory University; A.M., Duke University; Ph.D., Univer-

sity of North Carolina

Theodore R. McClure, Jr.

Instructor in English
A.B., Marshall College; A.M., George Peabody College for

Teachers

Ignacio Merino-Perez

Visiting Lecturer in Spanish
B.S.&A., Instituto No. 1 de la Habana; Ph.L.D., Universidad de

la Habana

Georgia O. Moore
Instructor in Business

B.B.A., M.B.A., Georgia State College



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 16

Joanna W. Parrish

Instructor in Biology
A.B., Woman's College of the University of North Carolina;

M.S., Duke University

Grady L. Randolph
Visiting Lecturer in History and Government
B.S. in Ed., Auburn University; LL.B., Woodrow Wilson College

of Law; A.M., University of Chicago

Edwin M. Roberts, III

Visiting Lecturer in Physics

B.S., West Texas State College; Ph.D., The Johns Hopkins Uni-

versity

Maria de Noronha Shafron, F.R.S.A.

Instructor in Art
A.B., Hunter College; Art Students League, N. Y.

William A. Strozier

Visiting Lecturer in French
A.B., Emory University; A.M., University of Chicago

Elizabeth Z. Sturrock

Instructor in German
B.S. in Ed., A.M., Kent State University

Martha H. Vardeman
Visiting Lecturer in Sociology

B.S., M.S., Auburn University; Ph.D., University of Alabama

Stephen S. Wagner
Instructor in Mathematics
B.S.. Illinois Institute of Technology

Siegfried A. Wurster

Visiting Lecturer in Psychology
A.B., A.M., Texas Christian University; Ph.D., University of

Houston



THE ADMINISTRATION

Paul Rensselaer Beall President

A.B., Grinne]! College; A.M., University of Michigan; Ph.D.,

Pennsylvania State University

Cheever Cressy . . . Vice President for Academic Affairs

and Dean of the College
A.B., Tufts University; A.M., Ph.D., Fletcher School of Law
and Diplomacy

James E. Findlay . . Vice President for Business Affairs

B.S., Northern Michigan College of Education; A.M., University

of Notre Dame

Garland F. Pinholster . . Vice President for Development
B.S., North Georgia College; A.M., George Peabody College for

Teachers

Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs

Cheever Cressy . . Vice President for Academic Affairs

and Dean of the College

Martin Abbott . Assistant Dean and Director of Admissions

Registrar's Office

Marjorie M. MacConnell Registrar

Robert I. Doyal Assistant Registrar

A.B., Oglethorpe College; M.Ed., University of Georgia

Glenda J. Balowsky Assistant Registrar

B.S., Oglethorpe College

Library

Thomas W. Chandler, Jr Librarian

A.B., M.Lib., Emory University

Dorothy G. Richardson Assistant Librarian
A.B., University of Tennessee; B.S. in L.S., University of Illinois

Penelope A. McCulloch Library Assistant

A.B., Oglethorpe College

Ruth L. Osteen Library Assistant

A.B., University of Oklahoma

17



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 18

Student Services

Elgin F. MacConnell Dean of Men

Susan K. Sholar Dean of Women
A.B., University of South Carolina

Harold M. Shafron Director of Student Aid
and Placement

C. A. N. Rankine College Physician

M.D., New York University (Bellevue Medical School)

Lenora T. Baldwin College Nurse
R.N., Woodlawn Infirmary, Birmingham, Alabama

Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs

James E. Findlay . . Vice President for Business Affairs

J. Ann Strawn Chief Accountant

June H. Conley Cashier

Ruth F. Lovell . . Manager of Book Store and Post Office

Aubry W. Deavours Maintenance Engineer

Donald C. Hawkins Grounds Supervisor

Sewell P. Edwards Campus Security Officer

Office of the Vice President for Development

Garland F. Pinholster . . Vice President for Development

Charles H. Cash, Jr. . . Alumni Director and Director of

Public Relations

Robert J. Mohan . . Director of Admissions Counsellors

A.B., Oglethorpe College

Admissions Counsellors

Jimmy D. Bass, Jr.

William L. Camp, IV

Richard C. McCord



19 THE ADMINISTRATION

Athletics

Garland F. Pinholster Director of Athletics

Billy W. Carter .... Director of Physical Education

Bobbie M. Hall . Instructor, Women's Physical Education

John R. Guthrie Staff Instructor, Men's

Physical Education
A.B., Oglethorpe College

Secretarial and Clerical Staff

Kathleen H. Albright Receptionist

Susannah W. Austin Secretary, Student Aid

and Placement Office

Joan E. Barton Secretary, Registrar's Office

Wanda Bracken .... Bookkeeper, Business Office

Jeanne B. Cressy Secretary to the President

A.B., College of William and Mary, A.M., Fletcher School of

Law and Diplomacy

Thelma S. Evans .... Secretary, Registrar's Office

Betty J. Huddleston . . . Secretary, Admissions Office

Iris A. Magid Secretary, Alumni Office

Olive McLaurin Secretary, Alumni Office

Britta K. Palmer Secretary to the Dean
A.B., University of New Hampshire

Claudia E. Porter , . . Secretary to the Vice President

for Development

Dolores S. Reiser Secretary to the Director

of Admissions Counsellors

Martha L. Smith . . . Secretary to the Vice President

for Business Affairs

Barbara P. Wade . . . Secretary, Division of Science

Dorothy H. Wishon . . . Bookkeeper, Business Office





THE OGLETHORPE IDEA

The Oglethorpe idea is to forge the strongest possible link

between the "academic" and "practical," between "human
understanding" and "know-how," between "culture" and "pro-

ficiency," between past and present. We are persuaded that

there is ultimately no contradiction between the concepts rep-

resented in each of these usually divorced pairs. The liberal

arts are practical arts; the cultured have no quarrel with the

truly proficient; human understanding is not in a realm by
itself and set apart from genuine know-how; properly under-

stood the past can instruct the present and future.

Another way to interpret the Oglethorpe idea is to under-

stand what is common, from a point of view of higher educa-

tion, to the student's real needs and interests. There can be no
basic disagreement among educators and laymen about these

common elements. In summary they are to learn as much as

possible about the principles, forces, and laws influencing or

governing Nature, including human nature and human asso-

ciations; to learn to take account of these not only for their

own sake but for growth, guidance and direction for himself

and others; to express his deepest individuality in the work or

calling most appropriate to his talents; and to discover his

proper place, role, and function in the complex relationships

of modern living.

Perhaps a simpler way to put this is to say that work is not

an escape from living; living should not be an escape from

work. Education should therefore encompass the twin aims

of making a life and making a living. But there is more to

education than even the happiness and progress of the indi-

vidual. Inescapably he is part and parcel of society. He fulfills

himself by the measure in which he contributes to the happi-

ness and progress of his fellows. Education, as an institution

of society, has a social obligation. It cannot neglect either the

individual or the community without damage to both. The
social order at its best is best for the individual; the individual

at his best is best for society. The business of education is to

strive for this optimum.

What difference should an education make? There are peo-

ple, deficient in formal schooling, who are happy and useful.

21



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 22

They understand and get along well with their neighbors. They
are an influence for good in their community and earn a living

by honest effort. Any truly educated man displays the same

traits. The difference is in degree rather than in kind.

Whereas it is usual for people to understand their fellows,

how much wider should be the sympathies of the educated

man! His contacts go beyond the living and embrace the seers

of all the ages, who as his companions should inform his mind
and enlarge his vision.

With the onrush of the Atomic Age the social order becomes

of increasing concern. Democracy is the great unfinished item

of business on the agenda of civilization. Prejudice, ignorance,

and cynical indifference alike are dangers to a democratic so-

ciety. Where else than to the educated man should we look for

that broad intelligence which is capable of the long view that

personal advantage is irrevocably bound up with the general

good!

Never before have people been so alive to the necessity of

mastering rather than being mastered by the economic forces

at work in our world. Creative brains and individual initiative,

tempered by a strong sense of social responsibility, are the only

sources of payrolls compatible with a free society, an improv-

ing living standard, and a better way of life. Where else can we
look for this creative urge than to adequate education of quali-

fied talent!

We make no claim that formal education inevitably bestows

these benefits. We insist that it can. If that be true, how may
the mark be reached? We shall always have to remind ourselves

as teachers that education is a diflflcult art. The pitfalls we
would shun are hard to escape. Of all people, the teacher must

remain the most teachable. The quest for wisdom is never-

ending. We, too, must continually grow in order to stimulate

growth in those who come to us to learn. We shall also have

to remind ourselves that subjects are merely the means; the

objects of instruction are the persons taught. We must for-

ever be mindful that education, in order to be true to itself,

must be a progressive experience for the learner, in which

interest gives rise to inquiry, inquiry is pursued to mastery,

and mastery at one point occasions new interests at others.

The cycle is never closed, but is a spiral which always returns



23 THE OGLETHORPE IDEA

upon itself at some higher level of insight. Growth in every-

thing which is human must remain the dominant objective for

the individual and for society.

We therefore stand for a program of studies which makes
sense from first to last, which hangs together, and which pro-

motes this desired result. Not only in vocational training but

also in the education of human personality, the materials of

instruction must have a beginning, point in a definite direction,

and prepare for all that ensues. We necessarily make provision

for and give scope to diversified talents in preparation for

careers as varied as commerce, industry, law, medicine, science,

education, literature, the fine arts, social welfare, and govern-

ment. But this much we all have in common: each man has to

live with himself and all have to live with their fellows. Living

in community, with human understanding, involves arts in

which we all are equally concerned.

uliCtii*- -^ ^-^^ . -'<^'^i^^

"CRANHAM," COLLEGE HOME
OF THE PRESIDENT



HISTORY OF OGLETHORPE COLLEGE

Oglethorpe's history dates back to 1835 when a group of

Georgia Presbyterians, influenced by the example of Princeton

University, secured a charter for the operation of a church-

supported university in the academic pattern of the nineteenth

century. Actual operations commenced in 1838 at Midway, a

small community near Milledgeville, at that time the capital

of the state.

For nearly three decades after its founding, the university

steadily grew in stature and influence. Its president during

most of that time, Samuel K. Talmage, provided gifted leader-

ship and, at the same time, gathered about him a faculty of

unusual ability, at least two of whom would achieve real dis-

tinction: James Woodrow, an uncle of Woodrow Wilson and

the first teacher in Georgia to hold the Ph.D., and Joseph Le-

Conte, destined to world fame for his work in the field of

geology.

Oglethorpe alumni went forth in those years to play roles

of importance in various fields. Perhaps the best-known of her

graduates was the poet Sidney Lanier, a member of the Class

of 1860, who remarked shortly before his death that the great-

est intellectual impulse of his life had come to him during his

college days at Oglethorpe.

But the life and service of the school were suddenly cut

short in the 1860's as Oglethorpe became a casualty of war.

Her students marched away to become Confederate soldiers;

her endowment at length was lost in Confederate bonds; her

buildings were converted to military use as a barracks and

hospital. In a sense, her fate became bound up with that of

the Lost Cause.

After the close of the conflict an effort was made to revive

the institution, first at Midway and then by re-location in At-

lanta. However, the ravages of war, together with the disloca-

tions of Reconstruction, posed obstacles too great to overcome,

and in 1872 Oglethorpe closed its doors for a second, and

seemingly final, time.

But three decades later, thanks largely to the determined

energy and vision of Dr. Thornwell Jacobs, the school was

24



25 HISTORY OF OGLETHORPE COLLEGE

revived, chartered in 1913, and moved to its present location

on the northern edge of metropolitan Atlanta. The cornerstone

of the first building was laid in 1 9 1 5 in a ceremony witnessed

by members of the classes of 1860 and 1861; symbolically,

thus, the old and the new were linked.

From then until his resignation in 1944, President Jacobs

became and remained the guiding spirit of the endeavor. He
developed a number of ideas and enterprises which brought

national, and even international, recognition to the school.

Most notable among these were the establishment of a campus
radio station as early as 1931, and the completion in 1940 of

the Crypt of Civilization to preserve for posterity a cross-

section of twentieth-century life.

Still a new era opened in the history of Oglethorpe in 1 944
when Dr. Philip Weltner assumed the presidency and, with a

group of faculty associates, initiated a new and exciting ap-

proach to undergraduate education called the "Oglethorpe

Idea." As described more fully in the preceding section, the

new departure was founded on the conviction that education

should encompass the twin aims of making a life and making
a living, and that toward these ends a program of studies

should be developed which made sense from first to last and

which meaningfully hung together.

The last twenty years of Oglethorpe's history have revolved

around the central issue of finding more effective means of

answering the challenge posed by these fundamental purposes.

At the same time, though the College remains sympathetic

toward all religions and encourages its students to affiliate with

a local church or synagogue of their own choosing, all formal

support from church bodies was discontinued. Today Ogle-

thorpe stands as a wholly private and non-sectarian institution

of higher learning.

In 1965 began still another chapter in the history of the

school. As part of its steadfast aim to become "a small col-

lege, superlatively good," the institution formally changed its

name from Oglethorpe University to Oglethorpe College—

a

change more precisely reflecting its nature as well as its pur-

poses. In addition, it adopted a reorganization of its academic

year from a system of quarters to one of three semesters,

effective with the fall term of 1965. Under the new trimester



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 26

system, the College operates year-round, enabling students to

graduate in less than three calendar years if they choose to

do so.

The College has also developed a program of physical ex-

pansion to keep pace with its academic growth. Construction

of new dormitories and a new student union building is sched-

uled for the spring of 1966. The new complex is designed

not only to add additional space to campus facilities but also

to blend architecturally with the existing pattern of buildings

on the campus.

To all of this, it may be finally added, Oglethorpe enjoys

the great asset of location in Atlanta—one of the great met-

ropolitan centers of the South and one of the most rapidly

developing in the nation. A city blending the graciousness of

the Old South with the social progress of the New, Atlanta is

a key center of transportation for the entire Southeast, with

excellent service by air, rail, and bus; it is also a hub of the

modern highway system being built through the region. With

a metropolitan population of well over a million, an ideal lo-

cation in the foothills of the Blue Ridge Mountains, and a

temperate climate throughout the year, the city offers many
attractions and cultural opportunities to the Oglethorpe un-

dergraduate as a part of his whole development.



GENERAL INFORMATION

THE TRIMESTER SYSTEM

In the fall of 1965 Oglethorpe instituted the trimester sys-

tem under which the academic year is organized into three

terms. The fall semester begins in early October and ends in

late January; the spring semester begins in early February and

ends in early June; the summer term, which is organized some-

what more flexibly to meet the needs of old and new Ogle-

thorpe students as well as those of transient and transfer stu-

dents, begins in June and ends in September.

THE CURRICULUM

Under the trimester system, Oglethorpe's curriculum has

been redesigned so that all the courses carry a credit of three

or four semester hours each. For the full-time student, the

normal academic load will consist of five courses for each of

the eight terms.

Forty courses (or their equivalents for transfer students)

are necessary for graduation. Of these, twenty specified courses

comprise the core or general-education program required of

all students; they embrace the areas of English, history, for-

eign languages, humanities, philosophy, government, eco-

nomics, international relations, mathematics, natural sciences,

and behavioral sciences. The remaining courses needed to

graduate are selected by the student and the advisor, normally

from a majors program and fields of allied interest.

With certain variations for some programs, the student who
enters as a freshman will ordinarily spend his first four semes-

ters completing the core program and then, with the beginning

of his junior year, the last four completing the requirements

for the majors program he has selected. Presently, majors are

offered in biology, business administration, chemistry, eco-

nomics, education (with several specializations available to

education majors), English, foreign languages, history, math-

ematics, physics, political studies, pre-medicine (and also

medical technology), psychology, and sociology.

THE EVENING PROGRAM

As a service to the community, Oglethorpe operates an

evening program during each of the three semesters. A con-

27



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 28

siderable number of the regular courses of the College are

given in the evening school, thereby making it possible for

those unable to attend classes in the daytime to work toward

a college degree. Courses offered in the evening are taught by

either regular faculty members of Oglethorpe or by other

qualified instructors.

In the fall and spring semesters, classes in the evening

program meet two nights a week, on either a Monday-Wed-
nesday arrangement or a Tuesday-Thursday. Three class peri-

ods are offered each night, beginning at 6:00 p. m. The
meeting arrangement during the summer term is somewhat
different because the term itself is shorter in duration.

Tuition for the night school is on a per-course basis; the

charge for each course is $98.

Inquiries concerning the evening program and the courses

to be offered in any given term should be addressed to the

Registrar of Oglethorpe.



ADMISSION TO THE COLLEGE

APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION

Throughout its history, Oglethorpe has welcomed students

from all sections of this country as well as from abroad as

candidates for degrees. It is the policy of the Admissions

Committee to select for admission to the College those appli-

cants who present the strongest evidence of purpose, maturity,

scholastic ability, and potential for the caliber of college work
expected at Oglethorpe. In making its judgments, the Com-
mittee considers the nature of the student's high school pro-

gram, his grades, the recommendations of his counsellors and

teachers, and his scores on aptitude tests.

The candidate for admission as a freshman must present a

satisfactory high-school program which includes as a minimum
four units in English, three in mathematics and/ or science,

and three in social studies (except that a fourth unit in math-

ematics and/or science may be substituted for one in social

studies). In addition, he must submit satisfactory scores on

the Scholastic Aptitude Test of the College Entrance Exami-

nation Board. (Scores of the Florida and Iowa State Tests

will be acceptable if the applicant has taken one of these as

a result of statewide policy; also, scores of the American

College Testing Program may be used by those unable to

present scores on the SAT.)

It is to the applicant's advantage to take the Scholastic

Aptitude Test as early as possible during his senior year in

high school. Details concerning the program can be obtained

from high school counsellors, or by writing the College En-

trance Examination Board, Box 592, Princeton, N. J. 08540.

The Oglethorpe application form contains a list of the ma-
terials which must be submitted by the applicant. No applica-

tion can be considered and acted upon until all the items

indicated have been received. Applications will be considered

in order of completion, and the applicant will be notified of

the decision of the Committee on Admissions as soon as action

has been taken.

Though the exact date will vary from semester to semester,

generally the deadline by which admissions will be closed

will be one week prior to the beginning of each term.

29



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 30

ADVANCED PLACEMENT PROGRAM

The College invites and urges those students who have taken

the Advanced Placement examinations of the College Entrance

Examination Board to submit their scores for possible con-

sideration toward college credit. The general policy of Ogle-

thorpe toward such scores is the following: academic credit will

be given in the appropriate area to students presenting Ad-
vanced Placement grades of 4 or 5; exemption but not credit

will be given in the appropriate area from basic courses for

students presenting a grade of 3; neither credit nor exemption

will be given for grades of 1 or 2; maximum credit to be

allowed to any student for Advanced Placement scores will

be thirty semester hours.

TRANSFER STUDENTS

Applicants for transfer from other recognized institutions of

higher learning are welcomed at Oglethorpe, provided that

they are in good standing at the institution last attended. They
are expected to follow regular admissions procedures and

will be notified of the decision of the Admissions Committee
in the regular way.

SPECIAL AND TRANSIENT STUDENTS

In addition to regular students, a limited number of special

and transient students will be accepted.

Special students are defined by the College as those not

working toward an Oglethorpe degree; they are limited to a

maximum of five semester courses, after which they must apply

for a change of status to that of regular student or be re-

quested to withdraw from the College.

Transient students may take a maximum of two semesters

of work here, provided that they secure a letter from the dean

of their original institution certifying that they are in good

standing there and that the original institution will accept for

transfer credit the academic work done by the student at

Oglehorpe.

APPLICATION PROCEDURE

All correspondence concerning admissions should be ad-

dressed to the Director of Admissions, Oglethorpe College,



31 ADMISSION TO THE COLLEGE

Atlanta, Georgia. After receiving the application form, the

applicant should fill it out and return it with an application

fee of $20; this fee is not refundable.

Once he has received notification of acceptance, he should

forward an advance deposit of $100 by the date specified in

his letter of acceptance; this deposit is applicable toward his

tuition charge, but it is not refundable. In addition, those

desiring campus housing should forward an advance deposit

of $50 by the date specified in the letter of acceptance; this

deposit is applicable against room charges for the term, but

it is not refundable. (Under College regulations, students who
do not live at home are expected to live in College housing;

exceptions to this rule will be made only for sufficient cause

as determined, upon written request, by the Academic Dean.)

FEES AND COSTS

Fall Spring Summer
Tuition $490 $490 $490
Activity Fee 30 30 30

Room 160 160 160

Board 270 270 270

$950 $950 $950

Fees Are Payable at Registration

SPECIAL FEES

1. Damage Deposit $50.00

This is required of all resident students to cover any

damage to college property by the students. It remains

on deposit during the residence; the unexpended bal-

ance is refunded when the student withdraws or is

graduated.

2. Late Registration Fee $ 5.00

This is charged in all cases where the student does not

complete his registration in the prescribed period or

changes his course registration by his initiative after

the registration period.

3. Laboratory Fee (per course, per semester) .... $10.00

This fee is charged for all courses in science, language.



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 32

and art in which there is a laboratory for the use of

materials.

4. Insurance (per semester) $ 9.00

Accident and sickness insurance, under College aus-

pices, is mandatory for all resident students. It is

available, on an optional basis, for all day students.

5. Fee for Special Final Examinations (per course) $ 5.00

Final examinations must be taken at the prescribed

time unless, for exceptional cause, the student is al-

lowed by the instructor and authorized by the Dean
to take a final examination at a different time. A
waiver of this fee may be allowed for those permitted

to take an examination earlier than the scheduled time,

if in the judgment of the instructor and the Dean such

waiver is warranted. But in no case will a waiver of

fee be granted for those allowed to take the final

examination later than the prescribed time. Moreover,

late final examinations, when allowed, must be taken

at a time set by the instructor of the course.

6. Graduate Record Examination Fee for Seniors

All seniors are required by the College to take the

Graduate Record Examination during their final se-

mester. The fee for this is between $7.00 and $15.00,

depending upon the particular type test taken by the

individual.

7. Graduation Fee $15.00

This fee, required of all graduating seniors, includes

rental on caps and gowns.

8. Transcript Fee $ 1.00

After the first complete transcript, a charge is made
for each additional copy. All financial obligations to

the College must be met before a transcript will be

issued.

REFUNDS

A student withdrawing from the College receives no refund

on room charges. Board charges will be refunded on the num-

ber of weeks remaining in the term at the time of withdrawal.

No refund will be made for student activity fees or laboratory



33 ADMISSION TO THE COLLEGE

fees. Tuition will be refunded at the rate of 80% during the

first two weeks of the term, and 50% for the third through

the fifth week. After this time, no refund on tuition is made
to students withdrawing from the College.

A student taking fewer than five courses must pay for five,

unless exempted at the discretion of the Dean of the College

for due cause, such cause to include medical and family rea-

sons, or a minimum of thirty work hours per week through

the term. Exemption must be certified at the time of regis-

tration, or no later than the first week of classes or the sum-

mer term equivalent.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO STUDENTS

Oglethorpe offers the worthy student many opportunities

for obtaining assistance in financing his undergraduate educa-

tion. These opportunities are provided under conditions which

give a reasonable guarantee to the applicants and the College

that they will go to those persons best able to benefit from

them.

The many sources of revenue made available to the Schol-

arship and Loan Committee include the Lowry Memorial
Scholarship Fund, the National Defense Student Loan Pro-

gram, the United Student Aid Loan Fund, the Atlas Finance

Company Scholarship, the Una Rivers Grants-in-Aid Fund,

the L. "Pop" Crow Memorial Loan Fund, and the Athletic

Grants-in-Aid Program.

Oglethorpe also has available loans at small interest rates

through two educational loan institutions: the Tuition Plan,

Inc., and Educational Funds, Inc. These plans enable parents

to borrow money for tuition and other academic fees.

Other funds are made available to the Committee by in-

terested persons, groups, and business firms from time to time.

Except in the case of loans, all assistance funds are granted

by the Committee as outright gifts to the student in the form
of credits entered on the semester bills of the College. Addi-

tionally, Oglethorpe participates in the Federal College Work
Study Program.

For further information, contact Harold M. Shafron, Direc-

tor, Student Aid and Placement Office, Oglethorpe College.



THE ACADEMIC PROCESSION



THE CURRICULUM

ORGANIZATION

Oglethorpe's curriculum is arranged into four general Di-

visions: Humanities, Social Studies, Science, and Education

and Behavioral Sciences. Academic areas included within each

are the following:

Division I: The Humanities

Art Literature

English Music
Foreign Languages Philosophy

Division II: Social Studies

Business Administration History

Economics Political Studies

Division III: Science

Biology Mathematics

Chemistry Physics

Division IV: Education and Behavioral Sciences

Education Psychology

Physical Education Sociology

GENERAL COLLEGE REQUIREMENTS

CORE PROGRAM

The following is the core program required of all four-year

Oglethorpe students. Transfer students must take at least half

of their work at Oglethorpe in these required areas:

HUMANITIES 24 hours

English: 6 hours

All students are required to complete two courses in English

110 and 111, Speech and Writing. Entering students are

sectioned according to placement tests.

35



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 36

Humanities: 6 hours

This is a general requirement to be met by taking Humanities

210, The Classical World, and Humanities 211, The Western

World.

Foreign Language: 6 hours

Each student is required to take one academic year of a for-

eign language at the college level: Elementary French 112-

113, German 114-115, or Spanish 116-117, or more ad-

vanced courses, depending on previous preparation.

Philosophy: 6 hours

This requirement is to be met by taking courses 266, Intro-

duction to Philosophy, and 267, Ethics.

SOCIAL STUDIES 21 hours

History: 6 hours

All students are required to complete two courses in History:

120 and 121, Western Civilization.

Government: 6 hours

This is a general requirement to be met by taking one course

in 123, Government of the United States, and another in 223,

Comparative Government.

Economics: 6 hours

Each student is required to take two courses in economics:

220 and 221, Principles of Economics.

International Relations: 3 hours

326, International Relations, is required of all students.

SCIENCE 11 hours

Science: 8 hours

One academic year of work in the field of science is required

of all students. The requirement can be met by taking 130

and 131, Principles of Science, or by taking two semesters

of work in biology, chemistry, or physics.

Mathematics: 3 hours

One course in mathematics is required of all students.



37 THE CURRICULUM

BEHAVIORAL SCIENCE , 6 hours

Psychology: 3 hours

All students are required to take 140, General Psychology.

Sociology: 3 hours

A three-hour course in 141, Introduction to Sociology, is re-

quired of all students.

PHYSICAL EDUCATION hours

Two semesters of physical education are required, except for

those excused on medical grounds.



MAJORS PROGRAMS

In addition to completing the core program, students nor-

mally are expected, no later than the beginning of their junior

year, to choose a majors program and to fulfill the depart-

mental regulations for the program. With some variation

according to professional departmental requirements, most

students will take the core program during their freshman

and sophomore years, and a majors program during their

junior and senior years.

The following are suggested programs of majors. In addi-

tion to the required core program, most of them include

three levels of other courses: those prescribed for the major,

directed electives recommended as immediately related to

the major, and free electives allowed to enable the student to

widen his intellectual interests. Variations of each program

are possible, according to the particular needs of the student

and the regulations of each department.



MAJORS PROGRAMS

BIOLOGY
Freshman

1st Scnicstct'

1 10 Speech and Writing I 3 111

120 Western Civilization I 3 121

132 Biology I 4 133

140 General Psychology 3 141

Mathematics 3

Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211
220 Principles of Economics I 3 221
134 General Chemistry I 4 135

Directed Biology Elective 4 123

Directed Biology Elective 4

Junior
266 Introduction to Philosophy .... 3 267
223 Comparative Government 3 326
280 Physics I 4 281
387 Organic Chemistry I 4 388

Directive Biology Elective 4

Senior
385 Advanced Topics in Biology I . . .4 386
232 Elem. Quantitative Analysis ... .4

Directed Biology Elective 4

Directed Elective 3

Foreign Language 3

2nd Semester
Speech and Writing II 3

Western Civilization II 3

Biology II 4

Introduction to Sociology 3

Mathematics 3

Physical Education

The Western World 3

Principles of Economics II .... 3

General Chemistry II 4
Government of the U. S 3

Directed Biology Elective 4

Ethics 3

International Relations 3

Physics II 4

Organic Chemistry II 4

Directive Biology Elective 4

Advanced Topics in Biology II . .4

Directed Biology Elective 4

Directed Biology Elective 4

Directed Elective 3

Foreign Language 3

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Freshman

/ st SBtii^stpf

1 10 Speech and Writing I 3 111

120 Western Civilization I 3 121

140 General Psychology 3 141

Mathematics 3 123
Science 4
Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211
220 Principles of Economics I 3 221
266 Introduction to Philosophy .... 3 267
223 Comparative Government 3 270
373 Business Law 3 375

Junior
370 Accounting I 3 371
372 Statistics 3 326

Foreign Language 3

Directed Elective 3

Elective 3

Senior
470 Marketing Principles 3 472
471 Human Relations in Business . . .3 473

Directed Elective 3

Elective 3

Elective 3

2nd Semester
Speech and Writing II 3

Western Civilization II 3

Introduction to Sociology 3

Government of the U. S 3

Science 4
Physical Education

The Western World 3

Principles of Economics II 3

Ethics 3

Insurance 3

Conceptual Foundations 4

Accounting II 3

International Relations 3

Foreign Language 3

Directed Elective 3

Elective 3

Finance 3

Principles of Management 3

Directed Elective 3

Elective 3

Elective 3

39



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 40

CHEMISTRY
Freshman

7*/ Semester
1 10 Speech and Writing I 3 111
120 Western Civilization I 3 121

134 General Chemistry I 4 135
137 Elementary Mathematics I 3 138
140 General Psychology 3 123

Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211
232 Elem. Quantitative Analysis ... .4 335
280 Physics I 4 281
234 Mathematical Analysis I 3 235
223 Comparative Government 3 141

Junior

2nd Semester
Speech and Writing II 3

Western Civilization II 3

General Chemistry II 4
Elementary Mathematics II ....3
Government of the U. S 3

Physical Education

The Western World 3

Physical Chemistry I 4
Physics II 4
Mathematical Analysis II 3

Introduction to Sociology 3

336 Physical Chemistry II 4
387 Organic Chemistry I 4
266 Introduction to Philosophy ....3
220 Principles of Economics I 3

Foreign Language 3

333 Analytical Chemistry 4
388 Organic Chemistry II 4
267 Ethics 3

221 Principles of Economics II 3

Foreign Language 3

Senior

337 Differential Equations 3

434 Advanced Topics in Chem. I . . .4

437-A Senior Research I 2

436 Advanced Inorganic Chem 4

Foreign Language 3

326 International Relations 3

435 Advanced Topics in Chem. II . .4

437-B Senior Research II 2
Elective 3

Foreign Language 3

ECONOMICS
Freshman

1st Semester
1 10 Speech and Writing I 3 111

120 Western Civilization I 3 121

140 General Psychology 3 141

Mathematics 3 123

Science 4
Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211
220 Principles of Economics I 3 221
266 Introduction to Philosophy ....3 267
223 Comparative Government 3

Foreign Language 3

Junior

376 Intermediate Economic Theory ..3 378
377 Money and Banking 3 379
324 American History I 3 325

Elective 3 326
Foreign Language 3

Senior

420 Devel. of Economic Doctrine . . .3

422 Comparative Economic Systems . 3

372 Statistics 3

Elective 3

Elective 3

421
423

2nd Semester
Speech and Writing 11 3

Western Civilization II 3

Introduction to Sociology 3

Government of the U. S 3

Science 4
Physical Education

The Western World 3

Principles of Economics II ... .3

Ethics 3

Elective 3

Foreign Language 3

Labor Economics 3

Public Finance 3

American History II 3

International Relations 3

Foreign Language 3

International Economics 3

Current Developments in Econ. .3

Directed Elective 3

Elective 3

Elective 3



41 MAJORS PROGRAMS

EDUCATION-ELEMENTARY

no
120
136

210
220
266
140
223

391,

324
342
142

492
490

Freshman
1st Semester

Speech and Writing I 3 111

Western Civilization I 3 121

General Mathematics 3 123
Science 4
Foreign Language 3

Physical Education

Sophomore
The Classical World 3 211
Principles of Economics I 3 221
Introduction to Philosophy 3 267
General Psychology 3 141

Comparative Government 3 390

Junior
392 Elementary Curriculum 393,

and Methods I 6

American History I 3 325
Child & Adolescent Psych 3 326
Health, Recreation & Physical
Education 3

Student Teaching & Seminar .

Special Topics in Elementary
Education 3

Senior
12 493

2nd Semester
Speech and Writing II 3

Western Civilization II 3

Government of the U. S 3

Science 4
Foreign Language 3

Physical Education

The Western World 3

Principles of Economics II 3

Ethics 3

Introduction to Sociology 3

Introduction to Education 3

394 Elementary Curriculum
and Methods II 6

American History II 3

International Relations 3

Elective 3

Educational Psychology 3

Directed Elective 3

Elective 3

Elective 3

Elective 3

EDUCATION-SECONDARY
English

Freshman
1 st S^fiicst^i'

1 10 Speech and Writing I 3 111
120 Western CiviUzation I 3 121

Mathematics 3 1 23
Science 4
Foreign Language 3

Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211
220 Principles of Economics I 3 221
213 American Literature I 3 • 214
140 General Psychology 3 141
223 Comparative Government 3 390

Junior
266 Introduction to Philosophy 3 267
395 Secondary Curriculum 3 396
311 Romantic Literature 3 312
212 Advanced Grammar 3 316
342 Child & Adolescent Psychology . .3 326

Senior
492 Student Teaching & Seminar ... 12 493
491 Special Topics in Secondary 313

Education 3 411

2nd Semester
Speech and Writing II 3

Western Civilization II 3

Government of the U. S 3

Science 4
Foreign Language 3

Physical Education

The Western World 3

Principles of Economics II 3

American Literature II 3

Introduction to Sociology 3

Introduction to Education 3

Ethics 3

Secondary Methods & Materials 3

Victorian Literature 3

History of the English Lang. ... 3

International Relations 3

Educational Psychology 3

The English Novel 3

Readings in Shakespeare I 3

Elective 3

Elective 3



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 42

EDUCATION-SECONDARY
French
Freshman

1st Semester 2nd Semester
1 10 Speech and Writing I 3 1 1 1 Speech and Writing II 3

120 Western Civihzation I 3 121 Western Civilization II 3

215 Intermediate French I 3 216 Intermediate French II 3

Mathematics 3 123 Government of the U. S 3

Science 4 Science 4
Physical Education Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211 The Western World 3

317 French Culture & Civiliz 3 318 History of the French Lang. . . .3

140 General Psychology 3 141 Introduction to Sociology 3

223 Comparative Goevnrment 3 390 Introduction to Education 3

Second Language (Elementary) .3 Second Language (Elementary) .3

Junior
220 Principles of Economics I 3 221 Principles of Economics II 3

395 Secondary Curriculum 3 396 Secondary Methods & Materials 3

360 Survey of French Literature I . .3 361 Survey of French Literature 11 . .3

342 Child & Adolescent Psych 3 267 Ethics 3

Second Language (Intermediate) 3 Second Language (Intermediate) 3

Senior
266 Introduction to Philosophy ... .3 492 Student Teaching & Seminar ... 12

326 International Relations
493 Educational Psychology ...

Directed Elective (French)*
Directed Elective (French)*

3 419 Applied Linguistics and Methods
3 of Language Teaching 3

3

3

First semester of French may be Foreign Language 112, 113, 215, 216, or 317, depending upon
acceptable language competency acquired through previous training or residence in a country
where French is spoken. Additional courses in the language will follow sequentially. A total of
twenty-seven semester hours of French are required for beginners with no competency, and twenty
hours are required for beginners with an acceptable level of competency upon admission.

EDUCATION-SECONDARY
Mathematics

Freshman
1st Semester 2nd Semester

1 10 Speech and Writing I 3 111 Speech and Writing II 3

120 Western Civilization I 3 121 Western Civilization II 3

137 Elementary Mathematics I ....3 138 Elementary Mathematics 11 3

280 Physics I 4 281 Physics II 4
Foreign Language 3 Foreign Language 3

Physical Education Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211 The Western World 3

220 Principles of Economics I 3 221 Principles of Economics II ... .3

234 Mathematical Analysis I 3 235 Mathematical Analysis II 3

266 Introduction to Philosophy 3 123 Government of the U. S 3

140 General Psychology 3 390 Introduction to Education 3

Junior
236 Intro, to College Geometry .... 3 267 Ethics 3

342 Child & Adolescent Psychology .3 141 Introduction to Sociology 3

337 Differential Equations 3 483 Mathematical Probability 3

395 Secondary Curriculum 3 396 Secondary Methods & Materials 3

223 Comparative Government 3 338 Vector Aanalysis 3

Senior
390 Educational Psychology 3 492 Student Teaching & Seminar . . 12

480 Advanced Algebra I 3 491 Special Topics in Secondary
326 International Relations 3 Education 3

485 Mathematics Seminar 1

Directed Elective 3

Elective 3



43 MAJORS PROGRAMS

EDUCATION-SECONDARY
Science (Biology Concentration)

Freshman
1st Semester

111

121
1 10 Speech and Writing I 3

120 Western Civilization I 3

132 Biology I 4

Foreign Language 3

Mathematics 3

Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 21 1 The Western World 3

134 General Chemistry I 4 135 General Chemistry II 4

2nd Semester
Speech and Writing II 3

Western Civilization II 3

133 Biology II 4
Foreign Language 3

Mathematics 3

Physical Education

Advanced Topics in Biology II 4

123 Government of the U. S 3

390 Introduction to Education 3

385 Advanced Topics in Biology I . .4

140 General Psychology 3

266 Introduction to Philosophy 3

Junior
220 Principles of Economics I 3 221 Principles of Economics II 3

387 Organic Chemistry I 4 433 Ecology 4
342 Child & Adolescent Psychology ..3 141 Introduction to Sociology 3

395 Secondary Curriculum 3 396 Secondary Methods & Materials 3

223 Comparative Government 3 267 Ethics 3

Senior
492 Student Teaching & Seminar ... 12 493 Educational Psychology 3

491 Special Topics in Secondary 326 International Relations 3

Education 3 430 General Physiology 4
280 Physics I 4

Elective 3

EDUCATION-SECONDARY
Science (Chemistry Concentration)

Freshman
1st Semester 2nd Semester

1 1 1 Speech and Writing II 3

121 Western Civilization II 3

135 General Chemistry II 4
138 Elementary Mathematics II ... .3

Foreign Language 3

Physical Education

1 10 Speech and Writing I 3

120 Western Civilization I 3

134 General Chemistry I 4

137 Elementary Mathematics I 3

Foreign Language 3

Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211 The Western World 3

220 Principles of Economics I 3 221 Principles of Economics II 3

387 Organic Chemistry I 4 '388 Organic Chemistry II 4
140 General Psychology 3 123 Government of the U. S 3

3 390 Introduction to Education 3

Junior
266 Introduction to Philosophy .... 3 267 Ethics 3

342 Child & Adolescent Psychology . .3 141 Introduction to Sociology 3

280 Physics I 4 281 Physics II 4
223 Comparative Government 3 326 International Relations 3

395 Secondary Curriculum 3 396 Secondary Methods & Materials 3

Senior
492 Student Teaching & Seminar . . 12 493 Educational Psychology 3

491 Special Topics in Secondary 232 Elem. Quantitative Analysis ... .4

Education 3 132 Biology I 4
Elective 3

Elective 3

234 Mathematical Analysis



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 44

EDUCATION-SECONDARY
Science (Physics Concentration)

no
120
134
137

210
280
234
266
140

220
395
342
282
223
381

492
491

111

121

Freshman
1st Semester

Speech and Writing I 3

Western Civilization I 3

General Chemistry I 4
Elementary Mathematics I 3

Foreign Language 3

Physical Education

Sophomore
The Classical World 3 211

Physics I 4 281

Mathematical Analysis I 3 235
Introduction to Philosophy 3 123

General Psychology

2nd Semester
Speech and Writing II 3

Western Civilization II 3

135 General Chemistry II 4
138 Elementary Mathematics II 3

Foreign Language 3

Physical Education

Principles of Economics I 3

Secondary Curriculum 3

Child & Adolescent Psychology 3

Electricity and Magnetism 3

Comparative Government 3

•A Junior Physics Laboratory 1

Senior
Student Teaching & Seminar ... 12 493
Special Topics in Secondary 267
Education 3

The Western World 3

Physics II 4
Mathematical Analysis II 3

Government of the U. S 3

3 390 Introduction to Education 3

Junior
221 Principles of Economics II 3

396 Secondary Methods & Materials 3

141 Introduction to Sociology 3

380 Light and Optics 3

Directed Elective 3

381-B Junior Physics Laboratory 1

Educational Psychology 3

Ethics 3

326 International Relations 3

132 Biology I 4
Elective 3

EDUCATION-SECONDARY
Social Studies

Freshman
1st Semester

1 10 Speech and Writing I 3 111

120 Western Civilization I 3 121

Mathematics 3 123
Science 4
Foreign Language 3

Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211
220 Principles of Economics I 3 221
266 Introduction to Philosophy 3 267
140 General Psychology 3 141

223 Comparative Government 3 390
Junior

395 Secondary Curriculum 3 396 Secondary Methods & Materials

2nd Semester
Speech and Writing II 3

Western Cizilization II 3

Government of the U. S 3

Science 4
Foreign Language 3

Physical Education

The Western World 3

Principles of Economics II 3

Ethics 3

Introduction to Sociology 3

Introduction to Education 3

324
342

493

American History I 3

Child & Adolescent Psychology 3

European History Elective 3

Political Studies Elective 3
c

Educational Psychology 3

Literature Elective 3

Sociology Elective 3

Directed Elective 3

Elective 3

Senior

325 American History II 3

326 International Relations 3

European History Elective 3

Political Studies Elective 3

492 Student Teaching & Seminar .12
491 Special Topics in Secondary

Education 3



45 MAJORS PROGRAMS

ENGLISH
Freshman

1st Semester
110 Speech and Writing I 3 111

120 Western Civilization I 3 121

140 General Psychology 3 141

Mathematics 3 123

Science 4
Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211
220 Principles of Economics I 3 221
266 Introduction to Philosophy 3 267
213 American Literature I* 3 214

Foreign Language 3

Junior
223 Comparative Government 3 326
212 Advanced Grammar* 3 316
311 Romantic Literature 3 312
314 Creative Writing I 3 315

Foreign Language 3

Senior
310

313 The English Novel 3

410 Medieval Literature 3 415
411 Readings in Shakespeare I* ... .3 412
413 Modern Literature I* 3 414

Elective 3

*These are the courses required of all English majors;
choose four one-semester courses from among the other

FRENCH
Freshman

1st Semester
1 10 Speech and Writing I 3 111

120 Western Civilization I 3 121

1 1 2 Elementary French I 3 113

Mathematics 3 123

Science 4
Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211
220 Principles of Economics I 3 221
266 Introduction to Philosophy 3 267'

215 Intermediate French I 3 216
140 General Psychology 3 141

Junior
317 French Culture & Civilization . . .3 318
360 Survey of French Literature I . .3 361
223 Comparative Government 3 326

Second Foreign Language I 3

Directed Elective 3

Senior
French Literature Period 3

Directed Elective 3 419
Directed Elective 3

Elective 3

Elective 3

2nd Semester
Speech and Writing II 3

Western Civilization II 3

Introduction to Sociology 3

Government of the U. S 3

Science 4
Physical Education

The Western World 3

Principles of Economics II 3

Ethics 3

American Literature II* 3

Foreign Language 3

International Relations 3

History of the English Lang.* . . .3

Victorian Literature 3

Creative Writing II 3

Foreign Language 3

Literature of the 17th & 18th

Centuries 3

Understanding Poetry 3

Readings in Shakespeare II* ... .3

Modern Literature II* 3

Elective 3

in addition, the majoring student must
English offerings.

2nd Semester
Speech and Writing II 3

Western Civilization II 3

Elementary French II 3

Government of the U. S 3

Science 4
Physical Education

The Western World 3

Principles of Economics II 3

Ethics 3

Intermediate French II 3

Introduction to Sociology 3

History of the French Lang 3

Survey of French Literature II . . 3

International Relations 3

Second Foreign Language II .... 3

Directed Elective 3

French Literature Period 3

Applied Linguistics 3

Directed Elective 3

Directed Elective 3

Directed Elective 3



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 46

HISTORY
Freshman

1st Semester 2nd Semester
1 10 Speech and Writing I 3 111 Speech and Writing II 3

120 Western Civilization I 3 121 Western Civilization II 3

140 General Psychology 3 141 Introduction to Sociology 3

Mathematics 3 123 Government of the U. S 3

Science 4 Science 4
Physical Education Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 21 1 The Western World 3

220 Principles of Economics I 3 221 Principles of Economics II 3

266 Introduction to Philosophy 3 267 Ethics 3

223 Comparative Government 3 222 Europe in the Middle Ages 3

Foreign Language 3 Foreign Language 3

Junior
320 Renaissance & Reformation 3 321 History of Absolutism 3

324 American History I 3 325 American History II 3

Directed Elective 3 326 International Relations 3

Directed Elective 3 Directed Elective 3

Foreign Language 3 Foreign Language 3

Senior
322 Europe in the 19th Century 3 323 Europe Since 1918 3

424 Civil War & Reconstruction ... .3 425 American Character 3

Directed Elective 3 426 History of Chinese Culture .... 3

Directed Elective 3 Elective 3

Elective 3 Elective 3

MATHEMATICS
Freshman

1st Semester 2nd Semester
1 1 Speech and Writing I 3 111 Speech and Writing II 3

120 Western Civilization I 3 121 Western Civilization II 3

134 General Chemistry I 4 135 General Chemistry II 4
137 Elementary Mathematics I 3 138 Elementary Mathematics II ... .3

140 General Psychology 3 123 Government of the U. S 3

Physical Education Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211 The Western World 3

220 Principles of Economics I 3 221 Principles of Economics II 3

223 Comparative Government 3 141 Introduction to Sociology 3

234 Mathematical Analysis I 3 235 Mathematical Analysis II 3

280 Physics I 4 281 Physics II 4

Junior
266 Introduction to Philosophy 3 267 Ethics 3

337 Differential Equations 3 338 Vector Analysis 3

283 Mechanics I 3 284 Mechanics II 3

236 College Geometry 3 326 International Relations 3

Foreign Language 3 Foreign Language 3

Senior
438 Advanced Calculus I 3 439 Advanced Calculus II 3

480 Advanced Algebra I 3 481 Advanced Algebra II 3

483 Mathematical Probability & 484 Elementary Computers 3

Statistics 3 372 Statistics 3

485 Mathematics Seminar 1 Directed Elective 3

Directed Elective 3

Directed Elective 3



47 MAJORS PROGRAMS

MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY
Freshman

1 10 Speech and Writing I 3 111

120 Western Civilization I 3 121

134 General Chemistry I 4 135
140 General Psychology 3 141

Mathematics 3

Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211
220 Principles of Economics I 3 221
132 Biology I 4 133
387 Organic Chemistry I 4 388
280 Physics I 4 281

Junior

2nd Semester
Speech and Writing II 3

Western Civilization II 3

General Chemistry II 4
Introduction to Sociology 3

Mathematics 3

Physical Education

The Western World 3

Principles of Economics II 3

Biology II 4
Organic Chemistry II 4
Physi-s II 4

266 Introduction to Philosophy 3

232 Elem. Quantitative Analysis ... .4

430 General Physiology 4
123 Government of the U. S 3

Foreign Language 3

267 Ethics 3

223 Comparative Government 3

431 Animal Physiology 4
326 International Relations 3

Foreign Language 3

Senior

The following subjects are taken at a cooperating hospital during the senior year:

Biochemistry Bacteriology Mycology
Hematology Cytology Parasitology
Serology Urinalysis Electrocardiology
Histology Basal Metabolism

PHILOSOPHY
Freshman

1st Semester
110 Speech and Writing I 3 111
120 Western Civilization I 3 121

140 General Psychology 3 141

Mathematics 3 123
Science 4
Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211
220 Principles of Economics I 3 221
266 Introduction to Philosophy 3 267
223 Comparative Government 3 365

Foreign Language 3

Junior

2nd Semester
Speech and Writing II 3

Western Civilization 11 3

Introduction to Sociology 3

Government of the U. S 3

Science 4
Physical Education

The Western World 3

Principles of Economics II 3

Ethics 3

Formal Logic 3

Foreign Language 3

362 History of Philosophy I 3

364 Philosophy of Science 3

Foreign Language 3

Directed Elective 3

Elective 3

363 History of Philosophy II 3

326 International Relations 3

Foreign Language 3

Directed Elective 3

Elective 3

Senior

460 Philosophy of Religion 3

464 Epistemology 3

Directed Elective 3

Elective 3

Elective 3

461 Philosophy of History 3

462 Metaphysics 3

463 Existentialism 3

Elective 3

Elective 3



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 48

PHYSICS
Freshman

1st Semester 2nd Semester
110 Speech and Writing I 3 111 Speech and Writing II 3

120 Western Civilization I 3 121 Western Civilization II 3

134 General Chemistry I 4 135 General Chemistry II 4
137 Elementary Mathematics I 3 138 Elementary Mathematics II ... .3

140 General Psychology 3 123 Government of the U. S 3

Physical Education Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 21 1 The Western World 3

220 Principles of Economics I 3 221 Principles of Economics II 3

223 Comparative Government 3 141 Introduction to Sociology 3

234 Mathematical Analysis 1 3 235 Mathematical Analysis 11 3

280 Physics I 4 281 Physics II .4

Junior
266 Introduction to Philosophy 3 267 Ethics 3

282 Electricity and Magnetism 3 326 International Relations 3

283 Mechanics I 3 284 Mechanics II 3

337 Differential Equations 3 380 Light and Optics 3

381-A Junior Physics Laboratory I . .1 381-B Junior Physics Laboratory II 1

Foreign Language 3 Foreign Language 3

Senior
382 Heat and Thermodynamics 3 338 Vector Analysis 3

383 Atomic & Nuclear Physics I ... .3 384 Atomic & Nuclear Physics II . . .3

438 Advanced Calculus I 3 439 Advanced Calculus II 3

483 Mathematical Probability & 486 Classical Topics in Theoretical

Statisties 3 Physics 3

487 Senior Physics Laboratory I ... .2 488 Senior Physics Laboratory II . . .2

489 Senior Physics Seminar I 1 489 Senior Physics Seminar II 1

POLITICAL STUDIES
Freshman

1st Semester 2nd Semester
1 10 Speech and Writing I 3 111 Speech and Writing II 3

120 Western Civilization I 3 121 Western Civilization II 3

140 General Psychology 3 141 Introduction to Sociology 3

Mathematics 3 123 Government of the U. S 3

Science 4 Science 4

Physical Education Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211 The Western World 3

220 Principles of Economics I 3 221 Principles of Economics II 3

266 Introduction to Philosophy 3 267 Ethics 3

223 Comparative Government 3 224 State and Local Government ... 3

Foreign Language 3 Foreign Language 3

Junior
328 European Political Thought 3 329 American Political Thought 3

324 American History I 3 325 American History II 3

327 American Political Parties 3 326 International Relations 3

428 Diplomacy of the U. S 3 429 Diplomacy of the Far East 3

Foreign Language 3 Foreign Language 3

Senior
474 Constitutional Law 3 475 International Law 3

322 Europe in the 19th Century ... .3 323 Europe Since 1918 3

427 Nationalism in Asia, the Middle 476 Public Administration 3

East, and Africa 3 Elective 3

444 Cultural Anthropology 3 Elective 3

Elective 3



49 MAJORS PROGRAMS

PSYCHOLOGY
Freshman

1st Semester
1 10 Speech and Writing I 3 111

120 Western Civilization I 3 121

Mathematics 3 123

Science 4
Foreign Language 3

Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211
220 Principles of Economics I 3 221
140 General Psychology 3 141

223 Comparative Government 3 240
266 Introduction to Philosophy 3

267

Junior
341 Experimental Psychology 3 326
342 Child & Adolescent Psychology . 3 343

Directed Elective 3 344
Directed Elective 3

Directed Elective 3

Senior
440 Abnormal Psychology 3 441
442 Psychometrics 3 443

Directed Elective 3

Directed Elective 3

Elective 3

2nd Semester
Speech and Writing II 3

Western Civilization II 3

Government of the U. S 3

Science 4
Foreign Language 3

Physical Education

The Western World 3

Principles of Economics II 3

Introduction to Sociology 3

Introduction to Statistics for

the Behavioral Sciences 3

Ethics 3

International Relations 3

Theories of Personality 3

Psychology of Learning 3

Directed Elective 3

Directed Elective 3

Social Psychology 3

History & Systems of Psych 3

Directed Elective 3

Elective 3

Elective 3

SOCIOLOGY
Freshman

1st Semester
1 10 Speech and Writing I 3 111
120 Western Civilization I 3 121
132 Biology I 4 133

Mathematics 3 123

Foreign Language 3

Physical Education

Sophomore
210 The Classical World 3 211
220 Principles of Economics I 3 221
223 Comparative Government 3 1 40
141 Introduction to Sociology 3 241
266 Introduction to Philosophy 3 267

Junior
342 Child & Adolescent Psychology .3 240
345 The Family 3

444 Cultural Anthropology 3 326
Elective 3 348
Elective 3 441

Senior
343 Theories of Personality 3

346 Criminology 3

445 The Community 3

Elective 3

Elective 3

446
447

2nd Semester
Speech and Writing II 3

Western Civilization II 3

Biology II 4

Government of the U. S 3

Foreign Language 3

Physical Education

The Western World 3

Principles of Economics II 3

General Psychology 3

Social Problems 3

Ethics 3

Introduction to Statistics for

the Behavioral Sciences 3

International Relations 3

Intergroup Relations 3

Social Psychology 3

Elective 3

History of Sociological Thought . 3

Seminar: Methodology 3

Elective 3

Elective 3

Elective 3



COURSES OF STUDY
In the following section, the courses are listed alphabetically

by area within their respective Divisions. Numbers from 100

to 199 designate courses especially for freshmen; those from

200 to 299, courses especially for sophomores; 300 to 399,

courses especially for juniors; and those from 400 to 499,

courses especially for seniors. Each level of offerings assumes

the earlier completion of necessary prerequisites. The number
of hours refers to the semester hours credit per term allowed

for the course; the designation "3 + 3" or "4 + 4" indicates

that the course carries 6 or 8 semester hours of credit, re-

spectively, for two semesters of work.



zy

DIVISION OF HUMANITIES

Professor Brown, Chairman

Arthur Bieler, Professor of Modern Languages

Wendell H. Brown, Professor of Humanities

Lucile Q. Agnew, Associate Professor of English

Stuart B. Babbage, Associate Professor of English

Robert M. Baird, Assistant Professor of Philosophy

Vandall K. Brock, Assistant Professor of English

Elaine G. Dancy, Assistant Professor of English

Harry M. Dobson, Assistant Professor of Music

Robert W. Loftin, Assistant Professor of Philosophy

Jorge A. Marban, Assistant Professor of Spanish

Ken Nishimura, Assistant Professor of Philosophy

Patricia Bonner, Instructor in Music
*Frances F. Brock, Instructor in English

*John T. Dennis, Instructor in English

*Raymonde Hilley, Instructor in French

Bruce H. Hoffman, Instructor in English

*Inge Manski Lundeen, Instructor in Voice

*Theodore R. McClure, Jr., Instructor in English

*Maria de Noronha Shafron, Instructor in Art

*Elizabeth Z. Sturrock, Instructor in German

*Ignacio Merino-Perez, Visiting Lecturer in Spanish
*William A. Strozier, Visiting Lecturer in French

Part-time.

Areas Embraced Within the Division:

Art Literature

EngUsh _ Music

Foreign Languages Philosophy

51



ART; ENGLISH 52

ART

160. Introductory Painting 3 hours

A course for beginners which includes individual instruction and

projects using pastel, water color, copolymer, oils, and others.

Disciplines in color, design fundamentals, perspective, and drawing

and painting techniques will be studied. Prerequisite: None.

161. Intermediate Painting 3 hours

Emphasis on understanding and appreciation of creative work.

Individual projects with more advanced treatment of the various

drawing and painting media will be developed. Special concentra-

tion and instruction will be given in developing the student's in-

dividual interest and skills. Prerequisite: 160 or permission of the

instructor.

ENGLISH

110, 111. English: Speech and Writing I, II 3 + 3 hours

A two-semester sequence providing exercise in fundamental

principles of correct writing, clear logic, and effective speech.

Practice in writing and speaking is co-ordinated with diversified

readings in traditional and contemporary literature. Prerequisite:

None for 110; 110 required for 111.

210. The Classical World 3 hours

The first of a two-semester sequence designed to compare the

modern world with its background. Studies in some depth will be

made of the Greek world of Homer, of Sophocles and the Parthe-

non, and of the medieval world of Dante, Aquinas, and the great

cathedrals, in comparison with each other and with the 20th cen-

tury. Prerequisite: 111, 121.

211. The Western World 3 hours

A continuation of 210. Prerequisite: 210.

212. Advanced Grammar 3 hours

A course using both the classical and linguistic approaches to

English grammar. Prerequisite: 111.



53 ENGLISH

213. American Literature I 3 hours

An examination of the shape of our national literature from

its beginnings to the 1850's, with special emphasis on Hawthorne

and Melville. Prerequisite: 111.

214. American Literature II 3 hours

Principally a study of Whitman, Dickinson, James, Howells,

and Crane. Prerequisite: 111.

310. Literature of the 17th and 18th Centuries 3 hours

The English Neo-Classical spirit as seen through the works of

its major writers from 1680 to 1800. Prerequisite: 210, 211.

311. Romantic Literature 3 hours

A course dealing with prose and poetry of the early 19th cen-

tury as inspired by nature and man's inmost feelings. Prerequisite:

210, 211.

312. Victorian Literature 3 hours

A study concerned with the fact that the writers of the 19th

century after 1832 first faced the problem of our day—a world

confused by the dominating surge of science and industry. The

literature shows all from the cry of despair to unbounded hope.

Prerequisite: 210, 211.

313. The English Novel 3 hours

A study of the English novel from the 17th through the 19th

centuries, with reading and discussion of works by such novelists

as Fielding, Austen, Dickens, and Hardy. Prerequisite: 210, 211.

314. 315. Creative Writing I, II 3+3 hours

Theory and technique of writing poetry and fiction. Emphasis

will be on the improvement of the student's own work through

constructive criticism and an increased awareness of the imagina-

tive and technical qualities of superior literature. Though students

attend classes, arrange consultations with the instructor and read

both generally and specificially, the requirements are fulfilled only

by writing. Prerequisite: Permission of the instructor.



ENGLISH 54

316. History of the English Language 3 hours

A course showing the development of our most expressive art

from the early Old English period to the present as affected by

historical and linguistic forces. Prerequisite: 111, 121.

410. Medieval Literature 3 hours

A study of the major writers in Middle English, with em-

phasis on Chaucer. Prerequisite: Permission of the instructor.

411, 412. Readings in Shakespeare I, II 3 -|- 3 hours

Shakespeare and his time studied through the plays and other

Renaissance literature. Prerequisite: 210, 211.

413. Modern Literature I 3 hours

A study of 20th century English and American poets, short

story writers, dramatists, and novelists to 1941. Prerequisite:

210, 211.

414. Modern Literature II 3 hours

A continuation of the examination of English and American

literature, beginning with World War II novels and poetry. Pre-

requisite: 210, 211.

415. Understanding Poetry 3 hours

An examination into the reason for poetry and some of the

techniques used. It is believed that a consciousness of these will

develop a better understanding on the part of the student. Pre-

requisite: Permission of the instructor.

FOREIGN LANGUAGE

French

112, 113. Elementary French I, II 3 + 3hours

A course in beginning college French designed to present a

sound foundation in understanding, speaking, reading and writing

contemporary French. The student spends three hours in the



55 FOREIGN LANGUAGE

classroom and a minimum of one hour in the laboratory. Pre-

requisite: None for 1 12; 112 required for 113.

215, 216. Intermediate French I, II 3 -[- 3 hours

A short review of grammar and usage accompanied by read-

ings in 20th century literature. Opportunity for aural-oral training is

furnished in the classroom and laboratory. The students spends

a minimum of one hour in the laboratory and three hours in the

classroom per week. Prerequisite: 113 or equivalent for 215; 215

required for 216.

317. French Culture and Civilization 3 hours

A study of the geographical, historical, economic, social, and

cultural factors that make an understanding of France and its

civilization possible. Carefully selected topics will serve as a basis

of classroom discussion. Prerequisite: 216.

318. A Short History of the French Language 3 hours

A course consisting of lectures and discussion periods ac-

quainting the student with the development of the French lan-

guage from its pre-Latin origins to modern form. Prerequisite: 216.

360, 361. Survey of French Literature I, II 3+3 hours

A study of French literature from the 17th century to the

present. Readings from representative authors are analyzed in the

context of their respective literary and historical periods with

special emphasis on the 20th century. Prerequisite: 216.

416. Seventeenth Century Literature 3 hours

A study of the classical period with special emphasis on the

plays of Corneille, Racine, and Moliere. Prerequisite: 216.

417. Eighteenth Century Literature 3 hours

A study of the Age of the Enlightenment, with special emphasis

on Montesquieu, Voltaire, Rousseau, and Marivaux. Prerequisite:

216.

418. Nineteenth Century Literature 3 hours

A course consisting of a series of lectures and discussions

stressing the works of Stendhal, Flaubert, and Balzac against the



FOREIGN LANGUAGE 56

background of the major literary movements of the century. Pre-

requisite: 216.

419. Applied Linguistics and Methods

of Language Teaching 3 hours

A brief study of the morphology, phonology, and syntax of the

French language and of the application of the linguistic principles

to language teaching. Instruction is provided in the use of the

laboratory and in the preparation of materials. Prerequisite: 216.

(This course, open to all students with a thorough preparation in

French, is designed mainly for those who want to go into language

teaching. It will be given under the joint auspices of the lan-

guage and education departments.)

German

114, 115. Elementary German 1, 11 3+3 hours

A course in beginning college German designed to develop the

ability to understand, speak, read, and write contemporary Ger-

man. The student spends three hours in the classroom and a

minimum of one hour in the laboratory. Prerequisite: None for

114; 114 required for 115.

217, 218. Intermediate German I, II 3 + 3 hours

A thorough review of the basic principles of German coupled

with an introduction to 20th century literature. Student expression

in the foreign language will be stressed in writing and reading.

Prerequisite: 115 or equivalent for 217; 217 required for 218.

Spanish

116, 117. Elementary Spanish I, II 3 + 3 hours

An elementary course in understanding, reading, writing and

speaking contemporary Spanish, with emphasis on Latin American

pronunciation and usage. Prerequisite: None for 116; 116 required

for 117.

260, 261. Intermediate Spanish I, II 3 + 3 hours

A short review of grammar and usage accompanied by selected

readings in Spanish literature. Aural-oral training is emphasized.

Prerequisite: 1 17 or equivalent for 260; 260 required for 261.



57 MUSIC; PHILOSOPHY

MUSIC

118, 119. Music in Western Civilization 3 + 3 hours

A survey of the fundamental principles of all music, designed

to prepare the music student for future work and the layman for

the appreciation of what music really is. Prerequisite: None.

169. Choral Ensemble 1 hour

A course designed to put choral singing on an academic basis.

Choral study and performance of major works from various pe-

riods are supplemented by an historical review of music for the

voice. (A maximum of four hours credit may be earned for Choral

Ensemble.) Prerequisite: None.

262. Wagner and the Music Drama 3 hours

A study of the life and times and complete compositions of

Wagner, and an analysis of the scores of his operas and music

dramas at the piano and with recordings. Prerequisite: 119 or

Senior standing.

263. History of the Opera 3 hours

A course studying the major operatic works from the 17th

through the 19th centuries. Prerequisite: 119 or Senior standing.

264. History of the Symphony 3 hours

An analysis of the important symphonies from Haydn through

Shostakovich. Prerequisite: 119.

265. History of the Music of Spain 3 hours

A study of the music of Spain, sacred and secular, beginning

with the Renaissance and continuing through the first quarter of

the 20th century. The art and literature of Spain shall be presented

parallel to the music. Prerequisite: 119 or Senior standing.

PHILOSOPHY

266. Introduction to Philosophy 3 hours

Introduces the student to the most basic terms, concepts, and

methods of the philosophical enterprise. Especial emphasis is



PHILOSOPHY 58

placed on the inconsistent character of most "common sense"

belief systems. Prerequisite: None.

267. Etliics 3 hours

A systematic treatment of the more important ethical systems

of the past and an attempt to provide the student with a framework

for attacking the pressing ethical questions of our time. Prerequi-

site: None.

362, 363. History of Philosophy 3 + 3 hours

A study of the major philosophical systems of the Western

world, from the pre-Socratics to Russell and Whitehead. Prerequi-

site: 266.

364. Philosophy of Science 3 hours

An attempt to delineate the major problems of scientific

methodology and an examination of the presuppositions of scienti-

fic inquiry. Prerequisite: 266.

365. Formal Logic 3 hours

Provides the student with the basic methods of differentiating

between valid and invalid argument forms. Both the traditional

techniques and the newer "symbolic" methods are introduced.

Prerequisite: None.

460. Philosophy of Religion 3 hours

An inquiry into the general subject of religion from the philo-

sophical point of view. The course will seek to analyze concepts

such as God, holy, salvation, worship, creation, sacrifice, eternal

life, etc., and to determine the nature of religious utterances in

comparision with those of everyday life, scientific discovery,

morality, and the imaginative expression of the arts. Prerequisite:

266, 267.

461. Philosophy of History 3 hours

A course designed to acquaint the student with the concepts

and problems of the understanding of historical events. Classical

systems will be reviewed and the student will be encouraged to

develop his own method of approach. Prerequisite: 120, 121, 266.



59 PHILOSOPHY

462. Metaphysics 3 hours

A survey of the major metaphysical systems and the root

problems which give rise to each. Prerequisite: 266.

463. Existentialism 3 hours

An interpretative and critical analysis of the philosophy of

"Existenz." The reading of v^'ritings by Kierkegaard, Nietzsche,

Heidegger and others is accompanied by interpretive discussion

and the consideration of related philosophical questions. Pre-

requisite: 266, 267.

464. Epistemology 3 hours

A study of the origins, structure, and validity of knowledge,

and an attempt to clarify the relationship of epistemology to logic,

metaphysics, and psychology. Prerequisite: 266.



^^-fc



DIVISION OF SOCIAL STUDIES

Professor Cressy, Chairman

Martin Abbott, Professor of History

Cheever Cressy, Professor of International Relations

William A. Egerton, Professor of Business Administration

James R. Miles, Professor of Business Administration

Harold M. Shafron, Professor of Economics

Leo Bilancio, Associate Professor of History

Lloyd J. Elliott, Associate Professor of Economics

Jack Brien Key, Associate Professor of History

Philip F. Palmer, Associate Professor of Government

Ajit N. Bhagat, Assistant Professor of Economics

Ida L. Garrett, Instructor in History

'^'Georgia O. Moore, Instructor in Business

*Grady L. Randolph, Visiting Lecturer in History and Gov-

ernment

Part-time.

Areas Embraced Within the Division:

Business Administration History

Economics Political Studies

61



BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 62

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

270. Insurance 3 hours

A study of the principles and practices pertaining to personal

and property insurance. Emphasis is upon the formation of the

insurance relation; concealment, warranties, waiver, and estoppel;

incontestability; the respective interests of the beneficiary insured,

insurer, assignee, and creditor. Prerequisite: None.

370. Principles of Accounting I 3 hours

An introduction to basic bookkeeping procedures related to the

journal, ledger, financial statements, and the uses of accounting

data. Prerequisite: None.

371. Principles of Accounting II 3 hours

A continuation of the study of basic procedures with the

emphasis upon partnership and corporate forms of accounting,

and the analysis of financial statements. Prerequisite: 370.

372. Statistics 3 hours

A course dealing with the methods of gathering data through

polling, sampling, the questionnaire, and the professional inter-

view; the evaluating and summarizing of the data; and the pres-

entation through reports, charts, and studies. Only an elementary

basic knowledge of the statistical method is encompassed. How-
ever, factors of error, percentage of accuracy, and the place of

statistics in the scheme of management receive attention. An
actual survey is chosen and run by the class. Prerequisite: 136 or

n^, 138.

373. Business Law 3 hours

A course designed to give the student an awareness of a limited

area of those aspects of the law which he will most likely need to

carry on in his day-to-day dealings with the problems of business.

Special emphasis is placed upon the law of contracts, agency,

negotiable instruments, and business associations. Prerequisite:

None.



63 BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

375. Conceptual Foundations and Government

Regulation of Business 4 hours

A course giving the student some of the historical background

that has influenced present business Hfe. It deals with the subjects

of authority and power, constitutionalism, pluralism, and the

proper use of time, and the reasons for government regulation.

The last half of the course acquaints the student with the field

of labor law, including wages and hours, the Taft-Hartley Act,

and the Civil Rights Act. Prerequisite: None.

470. Marketing Principles 3 hours

A course concerned with the policies and problems involved

in the operation of market institutions. Emphasis is upon the

functions, commodities, and middlemen involved in the marketing

of goods and services. Prerequisite: 220, 221.

471. Human Relations in Business 3 hours

A course designed to emphasize the importance of people

in business, and the psychological understandings that are neces-

sary for successful management. Detailed teaching and discussion

are directed toward motivation, leadership, delegation, manage-

ment development, creativity, and the direction of people. Pre-

requisite: None.

472. Finance 3 hours

An investigation into the nature of business finance and its

relation to economics, accounting and law; capital, capitalization,

and financial plan; initial financing; refinancing; working capital;

expansion; internal and external financial relationships of the firm.

Prerequisite: 371.

473. Principles of Management and Decision Making 4 hours

A course concerned with the fundamentals of management

that have become well established and which lead toward the

recognition of management as a profession. Such functions are

taught in this course and are also practiced in classroom discussion

of cases taken from actual business situations. Included in the

course are the more modern techniques of decision-making—with

experience in application and discussion. Prerequisite: 471.



ECONOMICS 64

ECONOMICS

220, 221. Principles of Economics I, II 3+3 hours

A study of the principles of economics and their application

in analyzing and understanding the contemporary economic en-

vironment in business, government, and current would affairs.

Prerequisite: None for 220; 220 required for 221.

376. Intermediate Economic Theory 3 hours

An analysis of the relationship between economic theories and

their practical application. The course includes an intensive study

of the behavior of the consumer and the firm, problems of pro-

duction and distribution, and the structure of markets. Prerequi-

site: 220, 221.

377. Money and Banking 3 hours

A study of the nature and development of money and monetary

standards in the U.S. Special consideration is given to the activities

and functions of financial institutions, commercial banking, the

Federal Reserve System, and to monetary theory and practice.

Prerequisite: 220, 221.

378. Labor Economics 3 hours

The role of the labor movement in the economic development

in the U.S. An intensive survey of the trade union as an economic

institution is followed by the study of the principles and problems

of union-management relationship found in collective bargaining

and governmental policies affecting labor. Prerequisite: 220, 221.

379. Public Finance 3 hours

An analysis of the impact of Federal, state, and local govern-

mental expenditures, revenues, debt management, and budgeting

on the allocation of resources, the redistribution of income, and

the stabilization of income. Prerequisite: 220, 221.

420. Development of Economic Doctrine 3 hours

A study of the major writers and school of economic thought

considered in relationship to the economic, political, and social



65 ECONOMICS; HISTORY

institutions of their times. Emphasis is placed on medieval, mer-

cantilistic, Physiocratic, Classical, Utopian, Socialistic, Neo- Classi-

cal, Keynsian and post-Keynsian schools. Prerequisite: 221 plus

permission of the instructor.

421. International Economics 3 hours

A study of the importance of international trade and com-

merce. The principles underlying regional specialization, national

commercial policies, international investments, balance of pay-

ments, foreign exchange, foreign aid policies, and the E. C. M.
are evaluated. Prerequisite: 221 plus permission of the instructor.

422. Comparative Economic Systems 3 hours

A comparative study of alternative economic systems, includ-

ing capitalism, socialism, communism, and fascism. Particular

emphasis is on the United States, the Soviet Union, Great Britain,

and China. Prerequisite: 220, 221.

423. Current Developments in Economics 3 hours

A senior seminar giving detailed analysis to current domestic

and foreign problems. A study of the philosophies of the people

who shape current economic policies will be included. Prerequisite:

221 plus permission of the instructor.

HISTORY

120, 121. Western Civilization I, II 3 -|- 3 hours

A course tracing the political, social, economic, and cultural

developments of Western Civilization from its Graeco-Roman

origins to the present. The first semester deals with the story from

the beginnings to 1715; the second, from 1715 to the present.

Prerequisite: None for 120; 120 required for 121.

222. Europe in the Middle Ages 3 hours

An investigation and analysis of the major political, social,

economic, and religious institutions and issues of medieval civiliza-

tion from the decline of Rome to the Renaissance, with emphasis

on the roles of the Church and the Holy Roman Empire. Pre-

requisite: 120, 121.



HISTORY 66

320. The Renaissance and Reformation 3 hours

A study of the significant changes in European art, thought,

and institutions during the period from about 1300 to about 1600.

Prerequisite: 120, 121.

321. The Age of Absolutism and Revolution 3 hours

A course examining European society between the Reforma-

tion and the Napoleonic era. It will concern itself with the rise

of the modern state, the economic revolution, constitutional mon-

archy, the Enlightenment, the Era of Revolution, and the Age of

Napoleon. Prerequisite: 120, 121.

322. \Europe in the Nineteenth Century 3 hours

A study observing and analyzing the domestic and foreign

policies of the major European powers in the period between the

Congress of Vienna and the Paris Peace Conference following

World War I. Prerequisite: 120, 121.

323. Europe since 1918 3 hours

An examination of European history since World War I, giving

particular attention to the rise of the Communist, Fascist, and

National Socialist movements in Russia, Italy, and Germany. It

will also treat of World War II and its aftermath. Prerequisite:

120, 121.

324. American History to 1865 3 hours

A survey from colonial times to 1865, concerned mainly with

the major domestic developments of a growing nation. Prerequisite:

120, 121.

325. American History Since 1865 3 hours

A survey from 1865 to the present, concerned with the chief

events which explain the growth of the United States to a position

of world power. Prerequisite: 324.

424. The Civil War and Reconstruction 3 hours

A course for advanced history students giving detailed atten-

tion to the chief features of the wartime period and the major

changes ushered in by it. Prerequisite: 324, 325.



c_

67 fflSTORY; POLITICAL STUDIES

425. The American Character 3 hours

An undergraduate seminar designed to explore the major

questions relating to how the national mind and character came

to be formed. Prerequisite: Permission of the instructor.

426. Introduction to the History of Chinese Culture 3 hours

A course which, though presented in a chronological frame-

work, will examine the enduring and characteristic elements of

the culture of the Chinese which are distinct in the modern era,

with special emphasis on persistent social problems raised by

economic development, social change, and political conflict. The

approach will be comparative, designed to identify both the con-

trasts and similarities to Western culture. It will also be analytic,

focusing on problems and trends rather than upon chronology.

Prerequisite: 120, 121.

POLITICAL STUDIES

123. Government of the United States 3 hours

A study of the characteristics and functions of the American

political process, including a brief examination of state and local

government. Prerequisite: 120, 121.

223. Comparative Government 3 hours

An historical and analytical study of the political traditions

and the modern institutions of selected foreign countries, follow-

ing logically a similar study of the government of the United States.

The governments of Britain, France, and the Soviet Union will be

given special emphasis. Prerequisite: 120, 121, 123.

224. State and Local Government 3 hours

A survey of the origin, development, and continuing problems

of state and local government, with specific focus on Georgia and

Atlanta. Prerequisite: 123.

326. International Relations 3 hours

An examination of the major elements and persistent problems

of world affairs, as well as the influences that bear upon them.



POLITICAL STUDIES 68

within both the historical and contemporary setting. Prerequisite:

120, 121, 123, 223.

327. American Political Parties 3 hours

A study in depth of the development of party alignments in

the United States, together with an analysis of their sources of

power, including political opinion. Prerequisite: 123.

328. European Political Tiiought 3 hours

An examination of the continuing development of political

theory from the time of Machiavelli to that of Edmund Burke,

based on the writings of major political thinkers during that period.

Prerequisite: 120, 121.

329. American Political Thought 3 hours

A descriptive analysis of American political development from

its roots in Europe to the present, drawing substantially from

primary sources of political theorists and leaders, the great doc-

uments, laws, and judicial decisions. Prerequisite: 123, 324, 325.

427. Nationalism in Asia, the Middle

East and Africa 3 hours

A study of nationalism as a motivating force among the peoples

of Asia, the Middle East, and Africa, with the objective of under-

standing both its local and international consequences. Prerequi-

site: 120, 121.

428. Diplomacy of the United States 3 hours

A study of the growth of the United States as a major factor

in world affairs, beginning with the Spanish-American War. Signifi-

cant developments in earlier related American policies will be

covered. Prerequisite: 120, 121, 123.

429. Diplomacy of the Far East 3 hours

A course concentrating on the relations between Western and

Far Eastern states from the 19th century to the present. The study

seeks to lay a basis for understanding the conflicts of power in-

terests in the realm of East Asia. Prerequisite: 120, 121.



69 POLITICAL STUDIES

474. Constitutional Law 3 hours

A study of the circuitous development of our organic law

through an examination of the Supreme Court and its leading

decisions. Prequisite: 123.

475. Internationa] Law 3 hours

A course employing both case and descriptive materials in

presenting the development of international law as well as its

present use. Students are acquainted with the principles and prac-

tices of international law in a realistic context. Prerequisite: 120,

121, 326.

476. Public Administration 3 hours

A survey of the basic principles and practices of public admin-

istration at the national, state, and local levels of government, with

emphasis on personnel management, financial administration, ad-

ministrative law and regulations, and administrative responsibility.

Prerequisite: 123.



s***^'^|



DIVISION OF SCIENCE

Professor Hodges, Chairman

Roy N. Goslin, Professor of Physics and Mathematics

J. Kennedy Hodges, Professor of Chemistry

George F. Wheeler, Professor of Physics

Constantine Cappas, Associate Professor of Chemistry

Vera B. Zalkow, Associate Professor of Chemistry

Sandra T. Bowden, Assistant Professor of Biology

Marvin R. Hawes, Assistant Professor of Biology

Bernice R. Hilliard, Assistant Professor of Mathematics

Lois F. Williamson, Assistant Professor of Biology

Patricia A. Hull, Instructor in Physics and Mathematics

*Nancy L. Leach, Instructor in Chemistry
*Joanna W. Parrish, Instructor in Biology
* Stephen S. Wagner, Instructor in Mathematics

Sybil B. Wells, Instructor in Mathematics

*Edwin M. Roberts, Visiting Lecturer in Physics

* Part-time.

Areas Embraced Within the Division:

Biology Mathematics

Chemistry Physics

71



GENERAL SCIENCE; BIOLOGY 72

GENERAL SCIENCE

130, 131. Principles of Science 4 + 4 hours

A laboratory course for non-science majors stressing the sig-

nificant ideas common to all the sciences. The first semester deals

with the general topics of the methods of science and the particle

nature of matter and energy. The second semester introduces the

general concept of Organization, starting with the atom and pro-

ceeding through increasingly complex non-living and then living

systems, ending with man and the universe as examples of organi-

zation.

The course level is appropriate for students with a good back-

ground in algebra but minimal one in other sciences. Students with

excellent preparation in all the sciences should elect one of the

regular sequences in science.

BIOLOGY

132, 133. Biology I, II 4+4 hours

An introduction to the plant and animal kingdoms. The course

includes the basic principles of biology with an emphasis on struc-

ture, function, and the relationships of plants and of animals to

one another and to their environments. Laboratory and lecture.

Prerequisite: None for 132; 132 required for 133.

230, 231. Botany I, II 4 + 4 hours

An introduction to the plant kingdom with an emphasis on

structure, phylogenetic relationships, and classification. Lectures

and laboratory. Prerequisite: None.

330. Comparative Vertebrate Anatomy 4 hours

An intensive study of vertebrate structure and organ functions

in their comparative aspects and in relation to evolution and de-

velopment. The laboratory comprises the study of vertebrate types.

Laboratory and lecture. Prerequisite: 132, 133.

331 . Embryology 4 hours

An intensive study of embryonic development of selected verte-

brate types, from gamete formation and conception to the basic



73 BIOLOGY; CHEMISTRY

organization of the complex animal. Lectures and laboratory.

Prerequisite: 330.

385, 386. Advanced Topics in Biology I, II 4 -|- 4 hours

Advanced course and laboratory work will be selected from the

following: General Entomology, General Insect Taxonomy, Plant

Taxonomy, Microbiology, Invertebrate Zoology, Genetics, and

Medical Entomology. No more than two advanced topics will be

offered in any one calendar year. Lectures and laboratory. Pre-

requisite: Permission of instructor.

430. General Physiology 4 hours

A detailed analysis of the life processes common to both plants

and animals. The emphasis is on cellular structure and function as

related to metabolism. Lectures and laboratory. Prerequisite: 132,

133.

431. Animal Physiology 4 hours

A detailed analysis of animal functions that deals primarily with

the interactions involved in the operation of complex animal sys-

tems. Lectures and laboratory. Prerequisite: 132, 133.

433. Ecology 4 hours

A course dealing with the relationships between individual or-

ganisms and their environments. The emphasis is on the develop-

ment of populations and interactions between populations and

their physical environments. Lectures and laboratory. Prerequisite:

132, 133.

CHEMISTRY

134, 135. General Chemistry I, II 4 -f 4 hours

A study of the basic principles and theories of chemistry and

the properties of elements and their compounds. In the second

semester, part of the lecture time and all of the laboratory time is

spent on qualitative analysis. Prerequisite: None.

232. Elementary Quantitative Analysis 4 hours

A study of reactions and equilibia in acid-base and redox sys-

tems with emphasis on their applications in chemical analysis.

Prerequisite: 134, 135.



CHEMISTRY 74

333 „ Analytical Chemistry 4 liours

A continuation of course 232 on a more advanced level. The

use of complexes, ion exchange resins, spectrophotometry, elec-

trolysis, and polarography are considered in some detail. Pre-

requisite. 232, 335.

335, 336. Physical Chemistry I, II 4 + 4 hours

A comprehensive study of the physico-chemical properties of

matter. The course includes a critical examination of the laws of

thermodynamics, kinetics, and electrochemistry as applied to

chemical reaction. Prerequisite: 134, 135, 137, 234.

378, 388. Organic Chemistry I, II 4 + 4 hours

.A.n introductory course in the principles and theories of organic

chemistry. Laboratory work involves the preparation of simple

compounds and the identification of functional groups. Prerequi-

site: 134, 135.

434, 435. Advanced Topics in Chemistry I, 11 4 + 4 hours

Advanced topics will be offered in the fields listed below. Not

more than two will be given in any one year.

Advanced Organic Chemistry. Selected topics in organic

chemistry are discussed including resonance and molec-

ular orbital concepts, reaction mechanisms, and con-

formational analysis. Prerequisite: 335, 336, 387, 388.

Organic Qualitative Analysis. The study of the charac-

terization and systematic identification of organic com-

pounds including the application of ultraviolet, infrared,

and nuclear magnetic resonance spectroscopy. Prerequi-

site: 387, 388.

Biochemistry. The study of biochemical systems and the

nature of the reactions which take place in living tissues.

The functions of enzymes, vitamins, and hormones in

controlling these reactions are discussed. Prerequisite:

335, 336, 387, 388.

Theoretical Chemistry. A continuation of courses 335,

336 in breadth and depth. Emphasis is placed on quan-

tum chemistry, statistical thermodynamics and spectro-

scopy. Prerequisite: 333, 335, 336, 387, 388.



75 CHEMISTRY; MATHEMATICS

436. Advanced Inorganic Chemistry 4 hours

Selected topics in organic chemistry, including structure, bond-

ing, reaction mechanisms, reaction kinetics and properties of

groups of elements in the periodic table. Prerequisite: 134, 135,

335, 336.

437. Senior Research in Chemistry I, II 2 -f- 2 hours

Original investigations and detailed literature studies of selected

problems in some branch of chemistry. Prerequisite: Permission

of instructor.

MATHEMATICS

136. General Mathematics 3 hours

A study of the basic ideas of mathematics. Emphasis is placed

on the origin, logical structure, and meaning of mathematics, as

well as on the development of modern technical skills. Prerequisite:

None.

137, 138. Elementary Mathematics I, II 3 + 3 hours

An intensive review of elementary mathematics, together with

an introduction to the basic content, methods, and applications of

the most important classical and modern branches of mathematics.

Included are the basic algebraic structure of the real number sys-

tem; functions; and theory of solutions of equations. Prerequisite:

None for 137; 137 required for 138.

234, 235. Mathematical Analysis I, II 3 + 3 hours

A course studying the basic ideas of analytical geometry, dif-

ferential and integral calculus of functions, including the ideas of

function, limit, continuity, the derivative, and the integral. Pre-

requisite: 138 or equivalent for 234; 234 or equivalent required

for 235.

236. Introduction to College Geometry 3 hours

Foundations of Euclidian Geometry and introduction to non-

Euclidian Geometries. Prerequisite: 136, 137, or 138.



MATHEMATICS 76

337. Differential Equations 3 hours

Theory, methods of solution, and application of ordinary dif-

ferential equations, along with an introduction to partial differen-

tial equations. Prerequisite: 235.

338. Vector Analysis 3 hours

Theory, methods of solution, and applications of Vector Analy-

sis. Included is an introduction to vector differential geometry.

Prerequisite: 235 or 337.

339. Modern Arithmetic for Public Schools 3 hours

A study of the basic ideas of mathematics. Special emphasis is

placed on the origin, logical structure, and meaning of mathema-

tics, as well as on newer techniques of teaching arithmetic.

Prerequisite: None.

438, 439. Advanced Calculus I, II 3 + 3 hours

A rigorous treatment of the foundations of differential and in-

tegral calculus, using modern notations. Included are multiple,

line -surface integrals, infinite series and sequences, and improper

integrals. Prerequisite: 337 or equivalent required for 438; 438

required for 439.

480, 481. Advanced Algebra I, II 3 -f 3 hours

A course with emphasis on algebraic structure, including groups,

rings, fields, integral domains, matrices, and linear transformations.

Prerequisite: 235 required for 480; 480 required for 481.

483. Mathematical Probability and Statistics 3 hours

A basic study of the mathematical theory of probability and

statistics. Prerequisite: 235.

484. Elementary Computers 3 hours

An elementary study of the theory of computers and their ap-

plication in the solving of problems. Prerequisite: 137, 138,

234, 235.



77 MATHEMATICS; PHYSICS

485. Mathematics Seminar 1 hour

A seminar providing the opportunity to practice preparing and

delivering talks on mathematical subjects. Prerequisite: Senior

standing.

PHYSICS

280, 281. Physics I, II 4 + 4 hours

An introductory course in physics concentrating on the funda-

mental aspects of mechanics, heat, light, sound, electricity, and

modern physics. Prerequisite: 137, 138 or equivalent required for

280; 280 or equivalent required for 281.

282. Electricity and Magnetism 3 hours

An intermediate level course dealing with electric charge, fields,

potential, D.C. and A.C. circuits, magnetic phenomena, and elec-

tromagnetic effects. Prerequisite: 234, 235, 280, 281.

283, 284. Mechanics I, II 3 -f 3 hours

An intermediate level course developing the fundamental con-

cepts and principles of mechanics using calculus and vector nota-

tion. Prerequisite: 234, 235, 337 required for 283; 283 required

for 284.

380. Light and Optics 3 hours

A descriptive and mathematical study comprising fundamental

principles of physical and geometrical optics. Prerequisite: 280,

281, 282.

381. Junior Physics Laboratory 1+1 hour

Selected experiments from Physics. Prerequisite: 280, 281.

382. Heat and Thermodynamics 3 hours

A descriptive and mathematical treatment of the fundamental

heat concepts, gas laws, and thermodynamics. Prerequisite: 234,

235, 337, 280, 281.



PHYSICS 78

383, 384. Atomic and Nuclear Physics I, II 3 -f 3 hours

An intermediate level study of atomic and nuclear structure and

the behavior of atomic and nuclear particles. Prerequisite: 280,

281, 234, 235, 337 required for 383; 383 required for 384.

486. Classical Topics in Theoretical Physics 3 hours

Selected topics in Lagrangian and Hamiltonian concepts, quan-

tum mechanics, etc. Prerequisite: 283, 284, 337.

487, 488. Senior Physics Laboratory I, II 2 + 2 hours

Selected experiments from modern physics. Prerequisite: 280,

281, 134, 135, 234, 235.

489. Sjjnior Physics Seminar 1 + 1 hour

A seminar providing the opportunity to practice preparing and

delivering talks on scientific subjects. Prerequisite: Senior standing.

TOWER BELLS ON LUPTON HALL



79 PRE-DENTAL AND PRE-MEDICAL

PRE-DENTAL AND PRE-MEDICAL

Prospective medical students should consult a pre-medical advisor

in planning their curriculum. They should acquaint themselves

early with entrance requirements for medical schools by consulting

the Association of American Medical Colleges handbook on ad-

mission requirements.

The minimum requirements are: General Chemistry, Organic

Chemistry, General Biology, Physics, and two semester courses

in English literature. Most medical schools require an understand-

ing of mathematics at the college level and many a reading knowl-

edge of a modern foreign language. In addition to those minimum
requirements, some medical schools require, and others recom-

mend, additional courses in science.

Pre-dental or pre-medical students have several programs open

to them. They may decide to concentrate in a science such as biol-

ogy or chemistry. It is not necessary, however, that they major

in a science. They may just as advantageously choose to concen-

trate in one of the humanities or other fields, carrying the neces-

sary science as electives. Two important factors must be con-

sidered: the increasing importance of science in medicine and the

growing need in medicine for men with breadth of outlook and

understanding. In any case, the student must achieve a good rec-

ord in his scientific studies, whether or not he has chosen some

field of science as his major. In general, good academic perform-

ance and strong recommendations help assure admission and suc-

cess in medical school.



i

='-^3

/->. ^'^vj r

PRESIDENT BEAU AND STUDENTS \; s,' '^;'^, .< U^r/^

.



DIVISION OF EDUCATION AND
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES

Professor Reser, Chairman

Mildred R. Mell, Visiting Professor of Sociology, 1965-1966

Richard M. Reser, Professor of Sociology (on leave, 1965-

1966)

Lorella A. McKinney, Associate Professor of Education

Garland F. Pinholster, Associate Professor of Physical Edu-

cation

Billy W. Carter, Assistant Professor of Physical Education

Mohamed Kian, Assistant Professor of Psychology

Elgin F. MacConnell, Assistant Professor of Education

Edithgene B. Sparks, Assistant Professor of Education

Bobbie M. Hall, Instructor in Physical Education

*Eddie N. Anderson, Visiting Lecturer in Education and

Psychology

*Alvin S. Baraff, Visiting Lecturer in Psychology
*Frances D. Douglas, Visiting Lecturer in Education

*Peter N. Mayfield, Visiting Lecturer in Psychology

'•'Martha H. Vardeman, Visiting Lecturer in Sociology

* Siegfried A. Wurster, Visiting Lecturer in Psychology

Claude A. Claremont, Montessori Chair for Early Childhood

Education

*Part-time.

Areas Embraced Within the Division:

Education Psychology

Physical Education Sociology

81



EDUCATION 82

EDUCATION

390. Introduction to Education 3 hours

A study of the historical development, philosophy, organization

and basic issues underlying the American educational system and

the teaching profession. Interpersonal theory of education is pre-

sented. Prerequisite: 140.

391, 392. Elementary Curriculum, Methods and

Materials 6 hours

The first of a sequence of double courses dealing with the

curriculum, methods and materials used in the teaching of reading,

language arts, art, and children's literature in the elementary

school. Students are required to observe in a regular classroom

for two hours per week during the semester. Extensive use is made
of resource people from the public schools, from other departments

within the College, the community, and other professional people.

Prerequisite: 342, 390.

393, 394. Elementary Curriculum, Methods and

Materials 6 hours

The second of a sequence of double courses dealing with the

curriculum, methods and materials used in the teaching of arith-

metic, music, science, social studies, health, and physical edu-

cation in the elementary schools. Student observations and use

of resource people continue as in the first part of the sequence.

Prerequisite: 342, 390.

395. Secondary Curriculum 3 hours

A study of the purposes and objectives of secondary education,

overall curriculum-planning and development, and organization of

content within subjects. Various prominent and experimental cur-

ricular patterns are analyzed. Provision is made for regular class-

room observation by the student in public high schools of the

Atlanta area. Prerequisite: 342, 390.

396. Secondary School Methods and Materials 3 hours

A course designed to help prospective teachers develop varying

methods and techniques of instruction appropriate to the nature



83 EDUCATION

of their subject, their own capabilities, and the meeting of the

demands of various student groups. Problems such as classroom

control, motivation, and the pacing of instruction are studied.

Regular observation in classrooms of the Atlanta-area public

schools is continued. Extensive use is made of resource people

from the public schools, from other departments v^^ithin the Col-

lege, the community, and other professional people. Prerequisite:

395.

397. Elementary School Art 3 hours

A course designed to study the fundamentals of art in the ele-

mentary school. Included are an extensive exploration of the

various media and techniques appropriate for the elementary

school teacher, as well as methods developing art appreciation in

the classroom. Prerequisite: None.

398. Public School Music 3 hours

A study of the fundamentals of music education, including

methods and materials appropriate for teaching music in public

school. Prerequisite: None

339. Modern Arithmetic for Public Schools 3 hours

(See the mathematics section, p. 76, for a description of this

course.)

490. Special Topics in Elementary Education 3 hours

A course given in connection with the student's active partici-

pation in student teaching in the public schools. Promising prac-

tices of elementary education are explored. Special problems such

as teaching the gifted, the retarded, remedial reading techniques,

and the uses of audio-visual materials are explored. Prerequisite:

391, 392, 393, 394.

491. Special Topics in Secondary Education 3 hours

A course given in connection with the student's active partici-

pation in student teaching in the public schools. Special problems

such as remedial reading for secondary students, guidance, team-



EDUCATION 84

teaching techniques, and the use of programmed learning aids are

studied. Prerequisite: 396.

492. Student Teaching and Seminar 12 hours

A course requiring full-time participation in a school in the

Atlanta area under the supervision of a qualified supervising

teacher. This is designed to promote gradual introduction to

responsible teaching, including participation in the teachers' usual

extra-curricular activities. A seminar on the College campus each

week during the student teaching period is a part of the course.

Prerequisite: 391-394 or 396.

493. Educational Psychology 3 hours

A study of learning theory and its application to such problems

as classroom control, the organization of learning activities, under-

standing individual differences, and evaluating teaching and learn-

ing. Emphasis is given to factors which facilitate and interfere

with learning. Prerequisite: 391-394 or 396.

494. Seminar in Problems of Education 3 hours

A consideration of the basic concerns in education: the aims of

the public schools, problems of curriculum-building, teaching

methods, classroom organization, and professional problems of

teachers. The specific area of credit to be offered in any given

term will be announced in advance. Prerequisite: Permission of

instructor.

495-S. Teachers' Workshop (Elementary and

Secondary Teachers in Service) 6 hours

A workshop for teachers in service providing experiences in

theory and practice in elementary and secondary education. It is

designed to meet the immediate and the projected needs of the

participants. Laboratory experiences and research are provided

in general areas (for example, art, music, modern mathematics,

recent publications in the field, creativity in teaching, and the

like). This course may fulfill requirements of the Georgia State

Department of Education for renewal of teaching certificates or

be used for ten quarter hours of credit in lieu of student teaching.

It can also be recognized for local increment purposes. Prerequi-

site: One year of teaching experience in a public or private school.



85 PHYSICAL EDUCATION; PSYCHOLOGY

PHYSICAL EDUCATION

142. Health, Recreation and Physical Education 3 hours

A study of health and recreation in the school and community.

Health practices and the application of skills and techniques of

physical education are considered.

143. Administration and Supervision of

Physical Education 3 hours

A course concerned with the administration, organization, and

supervision of elementary, secondary, and college programs in

physical education.

144. Skills and Techniques in Physical Education 3 hours

A course dealing with theory and practical application of all

games and activities. Involved will be personal performance, along

with practical teaching and coaching of individual and team sports.

PSYCHOLOGY

140. General Psychology 3 hours

An introduction to the scientific study and interpretation of

human behavior. Consideration of such topics as learning, motiva-

tion, emotion, perception, intelligence, personality, and interper-

sonal relationships will be undertaken. Prerequisite: None.

240. Introduction to Statistics for the

Behavioral Sciences 3 hours

An introductory treatment of quantitative methods in behavioral

sciences. The nature of measurement, collection, and interpretation

of data will be studied. Special attention will be given to relations

between statistical models and experimental controls. Prerequi-

site: 140 and the equivalent of college algebra.

341. General Experimental Psychology 3 hours

An introduction to experimental studies in behavior. Classroom

discussion and laboratory demonstrations will be used in represent-

ing experimental bases of psychology. Prerequisite: 140, 240.



PSYCHOLOGY 86

342. Child and Adolescent Psychology 3 hours

A study of the child from conception through adolescence. At-

tention is given to physical, social, emotional, and intellectual

development of the child, with special emphasis placed on the

importance of learning. Prerequisite: 140.

343. Theories of Personality 3 hours

A course studying the ideas of several representative theorists

who were concerned with personality. A comparison of theories is

made and a suggested framework for evaluation of each theory

is presented. Prerequisite: 140 plus one other course in psychology.

344. Psychology of Learning 3 hours

A study of the applications of psychological principles to the

learning process; extensive discussion of conditioning, generaliza-

tion, discrimination, reinforcement, serial learning, transfer, the

role of motivation and emotion in learning, problem-solving, and

the nature of reasoning. Prerequisite: 140 plus one other course

in psychology.

440. Abnormal Psychology 3 hours

An introduction to the psychological aspects of behavior dis-

orders. Included are descriptive and explanatory studies of a

variety of mental disorders, psychoneuroses, psychoses, other mal-

adjustments, their related conditions, and methods of treatment.

Prerequisite: 140 plus one other course in psychology.

441. Social Psychology 3 hours

A course concerned with the behavior of individuals in groups,

including motives, attitudes, group norms, group membership, and

social roles. Prerequisite: 140 plus one other course in psychology.

442. Psychometrics 3 hours

A study of the selection, evaluation, administration, interpreta-

tion, and practical uses of tests of intelligence, aptitudes, interest,

personality, social adjustment, and the tests commonly used in

industry. Prerequisite: 140, 240 plus one other course in psy-

chology.



87 PSYCHOLOGY; SOCIOLOGY

443. History and Systems of Psychology 3 hours

A study of the historical development of modern psychology

with emphasis on major systems and their theoretical differences.

Prerequisite: Minimum of 18 hours previous work in psychology.

SOCIOLOGY

141. Introduction to Sociology 3 hours

The study of human society, the nature of culture, and its

organization. Processes of communication, socialization, mobility,

and population growth are described and analyzed. Emphasis is

placed upon methods, basic concepts, and principal findings in

the field. Prerequisite: None.

241. Social Problems 3 hours

A study of the impact of current social forces upon American

society. Deviation from social norms, conflict concerning social

goals and values, and social disorganization as these apply to

family, economic, religious, and other institutional and interper-

sonal situations are of primary concern. Prerequisite: 141

345. The Family 3 hours

An analysis of the family institution as a background for the

study of family interaction, socialization, and the parent-child rela-

tionship, courtship and marriage interaction, family crises and

problems. Prerequisite: 24 1

.

346. Criminology 3 hours

The principles of criminology and penology, with emphasis on

psychosociological factors; study of historical and contemporary

theory and practice. Prerequisite: 141.

347. The Field of Social Work 3 hours

An orientation course based on the description and analysis

of the historical development of social work and the operation in

contemporary society of the many social work activities. Pre-

requisite: 140 or 141.



SOCIOLOGY

348. Intergroup Relations 3 hours

The study of the nature of minority and majority group adjust-

ments, and the positions of different minority groups in the United

States. Emphasis is given to the status and role of the American

Negro. Prerequisite: 345.

444. Cultural Anthropology 3 hours

An introduction to the study of man and his culture, using

material from modern and folk cultures throughout the world.

Emphasis is given to development of understanding of culture

(its purpose, meaning, and function). Prerequisite: 141

445. The Community 3 hours

The study of the community as an area of interaction with

particular emphasis on the impact of urbanization upon modern

man. Prerequisite: 141.

446. History of Sociological Thought 3 hours

A study of major social theorists from early times to date, with

particular emphasis on current sociological thought. Prerequisite:

Permission of instructor.

447. Seminar: Methodology 3 hours

Introduction to techniques of studying interpersonal and group

relationships. Students will participate in a research project. The

seminar is designed to help evaluate sociological reports and to

develop skills in doing research. Prerequisite: Permission of in-

structor.



STUDENT LIFE

ORIENTATION

At the beginning of each semester new students will be in-

volved in an orientation program, under the general supervi-

sion of the Student Government. Orientation activities are

planned toward the end of introducing the student to both

academic and social life at Oglethorpe, thereby enabling him
to feel at home as soon as possible. Orientation group leaders

from among the upperclassmen serve as guides and counsel-

lors during the period. Following orientation, the student is

then assigned to a faculty advisor who aids him in planning his

academic program and who seeks to assist him in other ways.

STUDENT DISCIPLINE

Oglethorpe College believes its students to be responsible

young men and women and so holds restrictions to the mini-

mum necessary to promote self-discipline and sound learning.

Our students are justly proud of the tradition of freedom

which characterizes their undergraduate life.

Nevertheless, at Oglethorpe College there are certain prac-

tices regarding personal appearance and deportment to which

our students must adhere and which are essentials of life in

our College community.

We have a long tradition and practice of pride in personal

appearance. There are few rules, but our standards are high.

It is expected that Oglethorpe students will be dressed neatly

and appropriately to the particular occasion at all times. We
welcome only students who honor our tradition and practice.

The College will assume that those who fail to do so are not

interested in being members of the Oglethorpe community.

In deportment, Oglethorpe expects students to understand

that obedience to law and dignified moderation are required.

Deviation from this standard, or any action by a student which

brings discredit to himself and disrepute to the College, will

be subject to stern disciplinary action, which may include

suspension or dismissal of the student from the College.

STUDENT GOVERNMENT

Undergraduate life at Oglethorpe is, in a large sense, one

of a democratic community; student government is mainly

89



STUDENT ATHLETIC LEADERS

-y**-:

BASEBALL GAME

BASKETBALL IN ACTION



91 STUDENT LIFE

self-government. The Student Government, consisting of offi-

cers elected by the student body and the presidents of the four

classes, is the guiding and governing organization of student

life at the College. Its main purpose is to serve the individual

student. The time and place of Student Government meetings

are posted at regular intervals; all students are welcome to at-

tend and to participate in the affairs of the student government.

At Oglethorpe the Honor System is an integral part of col-

lege life. Students are on their honor to respect the regula-

tions of the College and to abide by the provisions of the

Honor Code. The Honor System is supervised by a student

Honor Council, acting with the counsel of a faculty advisor.

STUDENT HOUSING

All unmarried, regular students who do not live with their

parents are required to live in College housing facilities.

Students wishing an exception granted to this regulation must

submit a request in writing to the Academic Dean prior to the

semester involved. Students under twenty-one years of age

must include a letter from their parents giving their permission

for the student to live outside the campus facilities.

All dormitory students are required to purchase a meal

ticket for use in the school cafeteria. Meals are served three

times a day, seven days a week.

STUDENT HEALTH SERVICES

The College maintains a campus infirmary, staffed by a

registered nurse. In addition, it provides the services of a

physician who visits the infirmary on a regular schedule. Ogle-

thorpe also has working relations with a number of hospitals

in the Atlanta area in the event that major medical care is

required. As explained under the section on "Fees and Costs,"

resident students are required to subscribe to the accident and

insurance plan of the College; day students may do so if they

wish.

ATHLETICS

In addition to a well-rounded program of intramural sports,

intercollegiate competition is carried on in soccer, basketball,



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 92

tennis, baseball, and rifle and pistol shooting. Students with

athletic skills are invited and urged to participate in any of

these.

EXTRA-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES

Intramural Sports

New students are required to take at least two semesters of

physical education. In addition, a balanced and versatile pro-

gram of intramural sports operates the year round; spirited

competition among the students exists in touch football, ping-

pong, basketball, softball and tennis.

The Interactivity Committee

A body set up to coordinate the activities of all the student

organizations on campus and to promote social events, the

Interactivity Committee is composed of representatives of all

the campus organizations; its chairman is the Vice President

of the Student Council. The following student organizations

presently exist on campus:

Boar's Head Fraternity: This is an honor society made up of

junior and senior men who, as superior student representa-

tives, are invited to join. Acting as a service organization

when needed, it is responsible for the traditional Boar's

Head Ceremony held each Christmas.

Duchess Club: The purpose of this organization is to uphold

the high standards of the school, to encourage high

scholastic standards, and to promote a cooperative spirit

among the students. Its membership consists of superior

junior and senior women who are invited to join.

LeConte Society: This society is for those students who have

attained an average grade of at least 85 in their science

courses, at least 80 in other courses, and who have shown
a genuine interest in the progress of science. Any science

student in his sophomore, junior or senior year is eligible

for membership.

Social Committee: Under the direction of this committee,

three formal dances and numerous informal dances a



93 STUDENT LIFE

years are held; funds for them are allotted from the stu-

dent activity budget. Membership on this committee is

open to all interested students.

Cheerleaders: This activity gives women students an oppor-

tunity to participate in the intercollegiate sports life of

the College.

Oglethorpe Players: An organization to promote the interest

of all the students in theater arts, the Players seeks to

provide opportunities for all to develop their talents and

skills. A number of plays selected by the members are

presented each year. All interested students are urged to

participate.

The Chorus: This is an organization to promote interest and

to provide outlets for students who enjoy music. Programs

presented cover both classical and popular music. All

interested students are urged to take part.

Xingu: An honorary organization for English majors and
majors in related fields, the organization has as its pur-

pose the study of literature and the enjoyment of it

through research, creativity, and discussion.

Student Union Committee: This is a group composed of those

students who are interested in promoting better recrea-

tional facilities for the Oglethorpe community.

Young Democrats: This is a student group formed to par-

ticipate in Democratic politics at the county, state, and

national levels. The club also meets occasionally to dis-

cuss current political topics or to listen to outstanding

speakers. All students are welcome to membership.

Dance Club: This organization is for those students who are

interested in and wish to encourage an active interest in

modern dance; it is open to the women of all classes.

People-to-People: This is an organization based on the prin-

ciple that world peace can best be achieved by personal

understanding among people of the world. Membership
is open to all interested students concerned with fostering

the aims and purposes of the organization.





95 STUDENT LIFE

Alpha Phi Omega: This is a service fraternity whose purpose

is to assemble college men in the fellowship of the Scout

Oath and Law, to develop leadership, to promote friend-

ship, and to provide needed services to the College com-
munity. Membership is open to all male students who
have an earnest desire to follow these principles.

Gun Club: This is an association to encourage organized rifle

and pistol shooting among members of the College com-
munity toward developing broader knowledge, safer

handling, and proper care of firearms as well as good
marksmanship and sportsmanship.

International Club: This organization seeks to promote friend-

ship among the foreign students, and between the foreign

students and American students at Oglethorpe. Member-
ship is open to any student who is not a citizen of the

United States.

Thalian Society: This society is for those students who are

majoring in philosophy or who have a pronounced in-

terest in the advancement of philosophy. In its meetings

the society discusses and hears papers on many of the

pressing social and philosophical problems of today.

Membership is open to any person who has completed

or is in the process of completing the philosophy re-

quirements of the general college program.

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS

The Stormy Petrel: This is the official newspaper of Ogle-

thorpe College. An important part of campus life, it is

dedicated to serving the best interests of the student body.

Prospect: This is the literary magazine of the College, pub-

lished semi-annually by a student staff. Its purpose is to

give students and alumni an opportunity to display their

literary and artistic talents in the fields of poetry, short-

story writing, essay-writing, and the graphic arts.

The Yamacraw: This is the yearbook of the College. All stu-

dents, especially those with literary or journalistic ex-

perience, are encouraged to join the staff.



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 96

The "O" Book: This is the student handbook prepared an-

nually by the Student Council of Oglethorpe as a service

to new students. It contains a great variety of helpful in-

formation designed to acquaint the student with all signifi-

cant phases of college life at Oglethorpe.

FINE ARTS FESTIVAL

Oglethorpe's Fine Arts Series brings to the campus a varied

and balanced program which stresses human enjoyment of

artistic excellence. This variety includes music, drama, litera-

ture, the film, and the dance, as well as the graphic arts. The
programs are designed to acquaint the student with the range

of the arts as well as with the individual forms. The movies,

for example, are chosen from among those film classics which

are not currently available in the commercial theatre, and they

reveal not only the high points of the film art but also its range

and variety. In dance, music, and literature, the program

brings to the campus individuals and groups chosen from

outstanding living artists. There is no admission charge to any

of these programs.

In addition to the Fine Arts Series itself, the Faculty and

Student Fine Arts Committee offers $250 in prizes to en-

courage the student himself to explore the arts and to reward

student achievement in this area. For music, $100 in cash

prizes is given annually; for poetry, $50; for short fiction, $50;

and for painting, $50. The prize poems and short stories, and

when possible prize paintings, are published in Prospect, the

Oglethorpe literary magazine.

AWARDS

Each year a number of awards and prizes are given to the

students. Among them are the following.

The Faculty Scholarship Award: This is made annually to

the male student with the highest scholastic average in

his junior and senior years.

The Sally Hull Weltner Award for Scholarship: This is pre-

sented each year by the Oglethorpe College Woman's
Club to the woman student with the highest scholastic

record in her junior and senior years.



97 STUDENT LIFE

The James Edward Oglethorpe A wards for Merit: Commonly
called the "Oglethorpe Cups", these are presented an-

nually to the man and woman in the graduating class

who have been the leaders in both scholarship and serv-

ice at Oglethorpe College.

The David Hesse Memorial Award: This award is made an-

nually to the outstanding student participating in a var-

sity sport.

The Parker Law Prize: This is an annual award made to that

member of the class in Business Law who has shown the

greatest progress.

The LeConte Society Award: This award is made by the

LeConte Society to the outstanding graduating senior in

the field of science on that basis of the student's scholastic

achievement and contribution to the College and to the

Science Division.

The Duchess Club and the Boar's Head Awards for Freshmen:

These are awards made by these honorary societies to

that young man and woman in the freshman class who
most fully exemplify the ideals of those organizations.

The Brinker Award: This award is presented by Reverend

Albert J. Brinker in memory of his son and daughter,

Albert Jan Brinker, Jr. and Sally Stone Brinker, to the

student having the highest achievement in the courses in

philosophy and religion.

The Yamacraw Awards: These are designed to recognize

those students who are outstanding members of the Ogle-

thorpe community; eight of these awards are given on the

basis of spirit, participation, academic achievement, and

fulfillment of the ideals of an Oglethorpe education.

Who's Who in American Colleges and Universities: This

honor is given in recognition of the merit and accom-

plishments of students who are formally recommended by

the Student Government and the Faculty Council, and

who meet the requirements of the publication Who's Who
in American Colleges and Universities.



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE

The MacConnell Award: This award is presented by the

sophomore class to the senior who, in the judgment of

the class, has participated in many phases of campus life

without having received full recognition.

The Chemical Rubber Publishing Company Awards: These

are given each year to those students who demonstrate

outstanding achievement in the various freshman science

courses.

The Players' Awards: These awards are presented to those

members of the student body who show excellence in the

field of drama.

The Brown A ward: This award is presented to the individual

who is not a member of the Players but who has done

the most for the Players during the year.

PLACEMENT SERVICE

The College maintains a Placement Office to provide help

to students in securing jobs during their college career. Be-

cause of Oglethorpe's location in the suburbs of the second

fastest-growing city in America, students can easily obtain

part-time work. There are also some opportunities on campus
for employment in various jobs. Another function of this

office is to aid our students in getting positions upon gradu-

ation. A register is kept of firms seeking our graduates, and

every effort is made by the College to place students in areas

and firms of their preference.

ALUMNI

When a student terminates his study after a minimum at-

tendance of one semester, he is considered an alumnus of the

College. As such, he and his fellow alumni comprise what

is known as the National Alumni Association of Oglethorpe

College.

The objectives of this organization are to promote the

interests of the College and to establish mutually beneficial

relations between it and its alumni.

The College maintains an alumni office to serve and to keep

contact with all of its alumni throughout the country and the



99 STUDENT LIFE

world. This office sends a monthly bulletin of affairs to

all alumni. Additionally, it keeps records and addresses of

alumni; organizes special alumni events; arranges the annual

Alumni Day; and performs many other services which help

to provide a liaison between the alumni and the College.



ACADEMIC REGULATIONS

CLASS ATTENDANCE

The College recognizes attendance at classes as the respon-

sibility of the student. Students are held accountable for all

work missed. The exact nature of absence regulations is de-

termined by each instructor for his own courses.

GRADES

At Oglethorpe a numerical system of grading is used. The
range of 70-100 represents passing work; any grade below 70
is regarded as a failure (though in most instances students

who receive between 60 and 69 in the first course of a two-

course sequence are allowed to continue in the second course

of the sequence). Students withdrawing from a course before

the end of the semester are given a "W" or a "WF", depending

upon the circumstances of the withdrawal. Students who do

not meet all the requirements of a given course are given an

"I" for incomplete at the end of the semester; if the require-

ments are met during the following semester, the "I" is re-

placed by a regular grade; if they are not met within this time,

the grade automatically becomes an "F".

MINIMUM ACADEMIC AVERAGE

Though the grade of 70 is regarded as passing, the College

beheves that students, in order to graduate, must exhibit more
ability than that required by the lowest passing mark. There-

fore, a student, in order to graduate from Oglethorpe, must

compile an over-all minimum average of 78. No student will

be allowed to graduate unless this minimum is met.

For the student's own welfare, a graduated system of mini-

mum averages has been established. Freshmen are required to

maintain a cumulative average of at least 76 in their course

work; sophomores of at least 77; and juniors and seniors of

at least 78.

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS

Minimum requirements for graduation consist of the fol-

lowing: forty semester courses (or their equivalent for transfer

100



101 ACADEMIC REGULATIONS

Students) totaling at least 122 hours; a cumulative grade

average of at least 78; at least two semesters of physical edu-

cation (unless exempted by the Academic Dean); and the

last four semesters to be spent as a registered student at

Oglethorpe.

DEGREES

Oglethorpe offers three degrees to those meeting the neces-

sary requirements: Bachelor of Arts, Bachelor of Science, and

Bachelor of Science in Medical Technology. Under the Bache-

lor of Arts, majors programs are offered in the following areas:

Business Administration, Economics, Elementary Education,

Secondary Education (with concentrations available in Eng-

hsh, French, Mathematics, Science, and Social Studies), Eng-

lish, French, History, Philosophy, PoHtical Studies, Psychol-

ogy, and Sociology.

Under the Bachelor of Science, majors programs are offered

in the following areas: Biology, Chemistry, Mathematics, and

Physics.

Under certain conditions, it is also possible for a student to

receive a degree from Oglethorpe under "professional option."

Through this arrangement and in accord with regulations of

the College, the student may transfer to a recognized profes-

sional institution—such as law school, dental school, or med-

ical school—at the end of his junior year and then, after one

year in the professional school, receive his degree from Ogle-

thorpe. Students interested in this possibility should consult

closely with their advisors to make certain that all conditions

are met.

PROBATION AND DISMISSAL

Freshmen who fail to maintain a cumulative average of at

least 76, sophomores of at least 77, and juniors and seniors of

at least 78 are placed on probation for the following term. If

during that term they do not substantially improve their

scholastic average, they will be dismissed from the College.

First trimester freshmen receiving grades of less than 70 in

all subjects will be dismissed, as will students in the sopho-

more, junior, and senior classes who fail to maintain at least

a 70 cumulative average.



OGLETHORPE COLLEGE 102

NORMAL ACADEMIC LOAD

A normal academic program at Oglethorpe consists of five

courses each semester, giving the student generally a total of

fifteen to seventeen semester hours each term. Regular students

in the day classes are expected to carry a normal load and to

pay for a full schedule of courses, unless allowed by their

advisor to carry less and authorized by the Academic Dean
to pay for a reduced load.

THE DEAN'S LIST

Students who earn a minimum average of 91 or better in

any given semester for a normal load of at least five courses

are given the distinction of being placed on the Dean's List.

DEGREES WITH HONORS

Degrees with honors are awarded as follows: for a cumula-

tive average of 90 but less than 92, the degree cum laude; for

a cumulative average of 92 but less than 94, the degree magna
cum laude; for a cumulative average of 94 or more, the degree

summa cum laude.



INDEX

Academic Regulations 100

Academic Vice President 17

Administration 17-19

Admission 29

Admission, Application For .... 29

Advanced Placement Program . . 30

Alumni 98-99

Application Fees 31

Application Procedure 30-31

Athletics 91-92

Awards 96-98

Biology Major 39

Board of Trustees 7

Business Administration Major . 39

Calendar 3-4

Chemistry Major 40
Class Attendance 100

College Calendar 3,4

Core Program 35

Course Descriptions 50

Art 52

Biology 72-73

Business Administration . 62-63

Chemistry 73-75

Economics 64-65

Education 82-84

EngHsh 52-54

French 54

General Science 72

German 56

History 65-67

Mathematics 75-77

Music 57

Philosophy 57-59

Physical Education 85

Physics 77-78

Political Studies 67-69

Pre-Dental 79

Pre-Medical 79
Psychology 85-87

Sociology 87-88

Spanish 56

Curriculum, Description 27

Curriculum, Organization 35

Dean of the College 17

Dean's List 102

Degrees 101

Degrees With Honors 102

Director of Development 18

Division of Education and
Behavioral Sciences 81

Division of Humanities 51

Division of Science 71

Division of Social Studies 61

Economics, Major 40

Education, Elementary Major . . 41

Education, Secondary Major . .41-44

English Major 45

Evening Program 27-28

Expenses 31

Extra-Curricular Activities . . .92-95

Faculty 11-16

Fees and Costs 31

Financial Assistance 33

Fine Arts Festival 96

Foreign Languages 54-57

French Major 45

General College

Requirements 35-37

General Information 27-28

Grading System 100

Graduation Requirements . . 100-101

History Major 46

History of Oglethorpe 24-26

Interactivity Committee 92-95

Intramural Sports 92

Library Staff 17

Majors Programs 38

Mathematics Major 46

Medical Technology 47

Minimum Academic Average ..100

Normal Academic Load 102

Oglethorpe Idea 21-23

Orientation 89

Philosophy Major 47

Pliysics Major 48

Placement Service 98

Political Studies Major 48

Presidential Office 17



INDEX (Continued)

Probation and Dismissal 101

Psychology Major 49

Purposes 21-23

Refunds 32

Required Courses 35-37

Room and Board 31

Science, General 72

Sociology Major 49

Special and Transient Students . . 30

Special Fees 31

Student Awards 96

Student Discipline 89

Student Financial Assistance ... 33

Student Government 89-91

Student Health Services 91

Student Housing 91

Student Life 89

Student Organizations 92-95

Student Publications 95-96

Transfer Students 30

Trimester System 27

Trustees 7-9

Tuition 31

Vice President for Business

Affairs 18

Vice President for

Development 18

Visitors Inside front cover



V,

4PK

.* ^i'

JV




